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912 
Commonwealth of Australia World War II, Internment 
Camps tokens for shilling, threepence and penny. Good 
extremely fine; good very fine; very fine. (3)

$350

913 
Canteen checks, uniface for 3d (22), 6d(33) 1/- (30), 2/- (26) 
10/-(11), the last in brass, the others aluminium, first, third
and fourth with Miller & Morris, second and fifth G.A.
Miller & Sons. Also Birmingham made George III halfguinea 
counters in brass dated 1788 (18), all in brass decorated 
wooden box. Extremely fine. (140)

$150

914 
Australian tokens and checks, includes value stated checks, 
ferry passes and tokens, bread, milk, tea and miscellaneos 
tokens. Good - uncirculated. (42)

$120

915 
Collie Industrial Co- Operative Society Ltd (W.A), one loaf 
bread token (CMH.C.10). Extremely fine- uncirculated. 
(5)

$90

916 
Bread tokens, a small collection, no duplication, includes a 
few scarcer tokens. Very good - uncirculated. (34)

$120

917 
Bread tokens, a small collection, no duplication, plus several 
milk tokens. Good - uncirculated. (57)

$140

 

918*
Australia - Malta Related, club token, Valetta Club, value 
“2”, cu-ni (nickel plated copper?), (27mm) milled edge. 
Nearly very fine.

$50

This piece is thought to be Australian as several of these club tokens have 
been discovered in Sydney over the years.

Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

919*
George III, Resolution and Adventure medal, 1772 in platina 
(brass) (44mm) by Matthew Boulton (M.H.373; BHM.165). 
Suspension pin missing from top, rim dents at 6 o’clock on 
reverse, polished of patina otherwise relatively unworn good 
very fine and rare.

$6,500

This specimen was found in Canada.

920*
Cessation of Transportation, 1853, in white metal (56mm) 
(C.1853/2). Edge knocks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$100
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921 
Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in white metal (37mm), struck 
in the Exhibition building by W.Barclay (C.1854/3). Good 
very fine.

$170

Ex. Spink Australia Sale No.10 (lot 181)

922*
Teapot, heavily floriated with mask on base of spout
and eagle head on top, ornately designed silver plated 
teapot, inscribed on front ‘Geelong & Western District / 
Agricultural & Horticultural Society / 1856 & 7 / Prizes to 
/ Miss Newcomb / For / Potatoes, Cauliflowers, Asparagus
& For Turkeys / & C’.  By M H & Co (Martin Hall & Co. 
Sheffield). Repaired at bottom of spout, also around part of 
base, otherwise fine.

$500

Caroline Elizabeth Newcomb (1812-1874), pioneer squatter, was born 
in London on October 5, 1812, daughter of Samuel Newcomb, British 
commissar in Spain. Raised by her grandmother after her father’s death, 
she migrated to Van Diemen’s Land in 1833 for health reasons. In April 
1836 she accompanied John Batman of Melbourne settlement fame and 
his family to Port Phillip as temporary governor. While there she met Dr. 
Alexander Thomson and his family; in March 1837 she went to stay with 
them in Geelong.

Anne Drysdale arrived at Port Phillip in March 1840 and soon after became a 
guest of Dr Thomson. He had offered to help her find a run. She and Caroline
became friends and, when Anne decided on Boronggoop as the site for her 
run, they also became partners. Anne was an experienced farmer and twenty 
years senior to Caroline. A cottage was built for them, the Armstrong family 
and others entered their employ, and a home was established.

As Boronggoop was held by licence, Miss Drysdale was anxious to own a 
freehold property. By 1843 they had established an outstation, Lap Lap, on 
Reedy Lake, and had heard of the run Coryule, near modern Drysdale. On 
18 July they settled the sale of the property from Mr. Austin and by the late 
1840s they were living there in the stone house Coryule.

In June 1852 Anne Drysdale suffered a stroke and, after a period of invalidity, 
died May 1853. Caroline inherited the property. She was elected a member of 
the first Portarlington Road Board and became its secretary. On November
27, 1861, Caroline married Rev. James D. Dodgson at Wesley Church, 
Melbourne. She accompanied her husband on Methodist circuit work. 
After a fortnight’s illness, she died at the Wesleyan Parsonage, Brunswick, 
on October 3, 1874. 

923 
London Exhibition, 1862, in bronzed bronze (76mm) by 
L.C. Wyon, edge impressed “J.Angell. Class XXXIII.” In 
case of issue, good extremely fine.

$200

924*
Australasian Holy Catholic Guild of S.Mary and S.Joseph, 
1863, in brass (55mm) (C.1863/1). Very fine/extremely
fine.

$200

The Guild was founded by His Grace John Bede, Count Polding, First 
Archbishop of Sydney.

925 
The Prince of Wales and Princess of Denmark, married 
March 10 1863, commemorative medal in white metal 
(34mm) (C.1863/2). Punch mark top obverse and reverse, 
fine.

$100

926 
H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh visit to Australia, H.M.S. Galatea, 
1867, in white metal (47mm) (C.1867/2); Commemoration 
medal, Australasia 1875, Philadelphia 1876, Exhibition 
Melbourne, in white metal (38mm) by Stokes & Martin, 
Melbourne (C.1876/1). First medal with edge bruises, both 
medals holed at top, otherwise very good - fine. (2)

$100

927 
Opening of the Victorian Exhibition, 1872, in white metal 
(47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne (C.1872/3). Holed 
at top, edge knocks, nearly very fine.

$100

928 
London Exhibition, 1873, in gilt bronze (70mm) by G 
Morgan edge impressed “Captain H. Spearman of Prome”. In 
case of issue, good extremely fine and scarce this choice.

$150
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929*
Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, Ballarat, 1878, in 
bronze (47mm) by E.A.Altmann Melbourne, uninscribed. 
Edge knocks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$150

930 
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in silver (51mm) 
by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, 4mm thick. Rim nicks, toned nearly 
extremely fine.

$150

931 
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in bronze (51mm) 
by  J.S. & A.B. Wyon, 5mm thick. Good very fine and rare
in this metal.

$200

932 
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S. & A.B. Wyon. Traces of mint red, good extremely 
fine.

$150

933 
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, inscribed on reverse ‘Awarded / to 
/ T.R.Procter / Oculists / Opticians / Christchurch’. Edge 
knocks, very good.

$120

 

934*
Geelong Industrial & Juvenile Exhibition, 1879-80, in silver 
(45mm) by Altmann, inscribed ‘Miss R.Wilson / Geelong / 
Lace & C’. Holed at top, otherwise extremely fine.

$150

935 
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in bronze 
(76mm) by H. Stokes, impressed around edge ‘Fitz Brothers, 
Sandridge - Glue’. Edge knocks, otherwise very fine.

$100

936*
Handcrafted medal, in silver (45mm), inscribed on obverse 
‘1880 / Tamworth Show / to / Joseph Conlon’ and on reverse 
‘For Best / Bottled Porter’. Edge knocks, otherwise fine and
rare.

$200

 

937*
Handcrafted medal, in silver, (30mm) with loop mount, 
inscribed on obverse ‘Mrs Bickfords School / Palmer Place 
/ North Adelaide’ and on reverse ‘Awarded to / Ada Scott / 
Xmas 1880’. Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$200

 

938*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, Queen Victoria, in bronze 
(41mm) by L.C. Wyon (C.V/7). Brown and red, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$1,500
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939 
County of Bendigo Agricult. & Horticult. Society, in bronze 
(37mm) by Altmann, inscribed on reverse ‘J—— / Sandhurst 
/ 2nd Prize / For / Hamburgh Fowls / Gold Spangld. / Oct 27 
1880’. Edge knocks, surname erased, otherwise very fine.

$100

 

940*
Villiers & Heytsbury Agric Assn, Warrnambool, in silver 
(25mm) by E.Altmann Melb, inscribed on reverse ‘Villiers 
& Heytsbury Agric Assn Warrnambool / National / Show / 
Awarded to / Everett & / McDougall / Open Buggy / With 
2 seats / 13th Nov 1830’. Fine.

$170

 

941*
County of Bendigo Agricultural and Horticultural Society, in 
gold (10.4gms, 32mm x 23mm), awarded to ‘J.H.Abbott & 
Co / Sandhurst / 1st Prize for / Collection Assortt. / Colonial 
Leather / Grand National Show / 1882’. With case. Nearly 
extremely fine.

$400

 

942*
Jubilee of Victoria Exhibition, 1884-85, in silver (30mm) 
by Stokes & Martin, inscribed on reverse ‘G.F.Atgeo’. With 
original Stokes & Martin case, extremely fine.

$150

943*
Port Phillip Farmers Society, in silver (51mm) by Arnoldi, 
inscribed on reverse ‘Cart & Plough Harness / First Prize / 
to / Mr J.C.Cochrane / 1855’. Slight edge damage, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine.

$400

Ex. Noble Numismatics Sale No.45 (lot 825)

944 
Melbourne Wharf Labourers Union, 1885 (Smith 447); 
Stevedores Union, No.1134 on reverse (Smith 607); Sydney 
Wharf Labourers Union, No.235 on reverse (unlisted 
in Smith); Sydney Wharf Labourers Union, 1901/1902, 
No.2151 on obverse (Smith 617); Waterside Workers 
Federation of Australia, No.8382 on reverse (Smith 707). 
Fair - very fine. (5)

$200

 

945*
Handcrafted medal, in silver, (28mm), inscribed ‘State School 
/ 583 / Presented by / A.E.Madden / Won by / Percy Walsh 
/ Dec 1886’. Very fine.

$100

946 
Shield shaped fob, medal with wreath inside inscribed “Won 
by/J. Saunders/Broken Hill/ Oct 22/1887” appears to be in 
9 carat gold or gold plate (8.8gms). Very fine.

$100
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947*
Burke District Pastoral Association, Hughenden, in 
silver (38mm) by E.Altmann Melb, inscribed on reverse 
‘C.N.Armytage / Pen of / 3 Hereford Heifers / Any Breed 
in Yard / Bred in District / 1888’. Correction to Hereford 
Heifers, edge knocks, very fine.

$150

 

948*
The Victorian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, 1888, in silver 
(32mm) by Stokes & Martin Melb, inscribed on obverse 
‘First Prize for Marble Carving’ and on reverse ‘Geo. Atgeo’. 
Very fine.

$100

949 
An illuminated certificate, to Miss A.J.Power, ‘In recognition 
of valuable services rendered as a Member of The Centennial 
Choir during the currency of the Centennial International 
Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888’ (360mm x 460mm), in an 
embossed heavy card frame. Some foxing around the edges, 
otherwise good very fine.

$150

 

950*
Richmond River A.H.& P. Society, Casino, in silver, with 
loop mount (23.5mm x 34mm) by E.Altmann, inscribed 
on reverse ‘W.Weary / for / ‘Damsel’ / 1 year & under 2 / 
1889'. Very fine.

$120

 

951*
Richmond River A.H.& P.Society, Casino, in silver, with 
loop mount (23.5mm x 34mm) by E.Altmann, inscribed on 
reverse ‘W.Weary / for / Hereford Heifer / 1 year & under 2 
/ Young Biddy / 1889’. Very fine.

$120

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 952 (part)
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952*
Bowen Past. & Agr. Society, award medal in silver (26mm) 
by Wittenbach, loop top suspension, “David Anderson/for/
Cattle Dog Trooper/1894”; Bowen P.A.& M. Association, 
award medal in silver (shield) 25mm x 33mm, loop top 
suspension, by Wittenbach & Co., “Awarded/to/D.S. 
Anderson/for/Silver Laced/Wyandotte/Cock & Hen/1906”; 
silver maltese cross fob medal 29mm x 29mm, loop top 
suspension, hand engraved with flora and fauna on both sides
and the initials “D.S.A.” in the centre of obverse; fob shield 
medal in 9 carat gold (5.9gms), 31mm x 38mm, loop top 
suspension, “Won by/Darkie/Maiden Trot/17.3.18”; cricket 
fob medal in 9 carat gold (4.2gms), 28mm, maker “S.H.”, 
loop top suspension, “Bowen/Cricket Association/Most 
Improved Player/Season 1921-22/ Won By/F. Anderson”; 
silver maltese cross fob medal, 26mm x 26mm, with 
celluloid central photograph of “Baden Powell”, reverse with 
Birmingham hallmark for 1903. Fine - very fine. (6)

$300

953*
Warrnambool Industrial & Art Exhibition, 1896-7, in gilt 
bronze (45mm) by Stokes & Sons, uninscribed. Nearly 
extremely fine.

$150

 

954*
County of Bendigo Agricultural and Horticultural Society, 
in silver with loop mount (28mm x 23mm), inscribed on 
reverse ‘Miss / G.Walters / For / Needlework / Tablecloth / 
Show 1899’. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

 

955*
Handcrafted medal, in gold (15ct, 4.5gms, 37mm x 34mm) 
inscribed on obverse ‘Pacing Prize 1 Mile Amateur Champ 
of Austsia / Won by / F.C.Constable / 25.3.99’ and on reverse 
‘1st / Amateur / Mile / Handicap / Geelong / 2.1.99’. Good 
very fine.

$200

956 
N.S.W. Cyclists Union Century Badge, in silver 1899, 
another but voided, stamped 1901. Very fine. (2) 

$90

 

957*
Commonwealth of Australia, Commonwealth Celebrations 
Sydney, 1901, in silver (32mm) (C.1901/14), inscribed on 
reverse ‘T.M.Renshaw’ and around the edge ‘Gymnastic 
Competn Rings and Trapeze 2nd Prize’. Extremely fine.

$250

958 
Commonwealth of Australia, Commonwealth Celebrations, 
Sydney, 1901, in silver (38mm) (C.1901/14) inscribed on 
reverse ‘F.Kingsell’ and around edge ‘Cadet Commonwealth 
Rifle Meeting’. Fine.

$200
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959 
Medalets, assorted, including C.1901/2 (2), 1911/21, 
1911/22 (9), 1916/2, 1918/2 (5), 1919/2 (5), 1934-35/1 (2), 
1937/10 (10), 1945/9 (2). Poor - extremely fine. (70)

$100

 

960*
Gold return fob, maltese cross in 9 carat gold 28mm x 28mm 
(5.0gms), all hand engraved by a local jeweller, obverse 
with photograph inset, reverse inscribed “Presented/By/
Warracknabeal Section V.Rangers/to Pte. C. Thompson/On 
His Return From Active Service/In/South Africa/2-5-1902”. 
A rare piece of Boer War memorabilia. Very fine.

$300

 

961*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, Edward VII, in silver 
(41mm) by the Mint (C.E/2). Superb specimen or proof 
striking with matte obverse and brilliant reverse, very rare 
and the finest known.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 1210) 

 

962*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, Edward VII, in bronze 
(41mm) by the Mint (C.E/2). Good extremely fine and
rare.

$700

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 976)

 

 

963*
S.A.F.A (South Australian Football Association), Magarey 
Medal, "Fairest and Most Brilliant Player Season 1902" 
(17.00gms), another 1905 (13.7 gms) both to Tom McKenzie, 
in 15 carat gold by LHS, second by Stevenson (same maker 
as first). Very fine. (2)

$600

The Magarey Medal is an annual award for the player judged by umpires as 
'Fairest and Most Brilliant' in the South Australian league. The first Magarey
was presented in 1896 and derives its name from William Ashley Magarey 
(1868-1929), president of the South Australian Football League. 

Tom McKenzie was the first triple Magarey Medallist, winning the award
in 1902 with West Torrens and 1905 and 1906 while playing for North 
Adelaide. To date only five other players have achieved this feat.

 

964*
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver (35mm) 
by S & M, (Stokes & Martin) inscribed on reverse ‘William 
Smith / & Sons / 1905’, and impressed around edge ‘2nd 
Prize, Collection of Bacon Curers Manufacturers’. Edge 
knocks, good very fine.

$100
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965*
Broken Hill A.P.S., 1906, in gilt bronze by J.A.R., inscribed 
on reverse ‘E.A.Whitehead / Pictorial Photography’. With 
case. Uncirculated.

$100

966*
Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society 
S.A., in bronze (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, inscribed on 
reverse ‘Mr L.Paternoster / 2nd Prize / Gawler School of 
Mines / Mechanical Drawing / (All Students) / 19 Sep 1906’. 
Extremely fine.

$100

 

part

967*
First Australian Exhibition of Womens Work, Melbourne, 
1907, in bronze (30mm) by Newman, inscribed on reverse 
‘Maypole / Glenferrie S.S.’ (2) one with H.Newman 
case, third medal inscribed ‘Wands / Hawksburn S.S.’. 
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

968 
Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society, 
S.A., in bronze (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, 
inscribed on reverse ‘ Awarded to / Gawler Implement / 
Manufacturing / Coy Ltd / 2nd Prize / Stump Jump Plough 
/ over 3 Furrows / 18 Sept 1908’. Edge knocks, otherwise 
very fine.

$120
969 
Visit of American Fleet Souvenir, 1908, brass and blue 
enamel, Arms and flags, reverse map of Australia (C.1908/7).
Fine. 

$50

 

970*
Metropolitan Fire Brigade, Melbourne, medal for Long and 
Good Service, with 30 years bar, impressed H.Bunn 1.6.1909. 
Extremely fine.

$170

 

971*
Royal Academy of Music, award medal in gold (39mm) 
(39.08 grams) by Pinches, inscribed “Awarded to/ May 
Jewett/ Highest Marks/ Intermediate Grade/ Violin/ Local 
Centre Examinations/ W. Australia/ 1909”. Very fine.

$500

 

972*
Dungog Show, 1909, engraved silver disc (25mm), inscribed 
on obverse ‘Champion / Dairy Female / Dungog Show / 1909’ 
and on reverse ‘Presented by / G.S.Waller / to / C.H.Smith 
Esq. / Bandongrove’. Nearly very fine and rare.

$170
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973*
Trolley Draymen and Carters Union, 15ct gold award fob (35 
x 22mm) by W.Kerr inscribed on reverse “1910 Pic’/Press.
to/J.J.Taylor”. Good very fine and rare.

$400

 

974*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, George V, in silver (41mm) 
by the Mint (C. G/4) edge engraved “T.R.Bowmaker”. 
Attractively toned proof or specimen striking with brilliant 
fields both sides, nearly FDC and rare, with case of issue.

$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2439)

 

975*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, George V, in bronze 
(41mm) by the Mint (C. G/4).  Nearly FDC with iridescent 
brilliance on the reverse and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia sale 32 (lot 1218)

976 
Cowra P.A.&H. Assoc, 9 carat gold fob “show 1913/ 
I.J.Sloan/ For/ Thoroughbred Stallion/ Son of the Marsh” 
(7.5gms). Extremely fine.

$80

 

977*
Victorian Rifle Association, Affiliated Club, in silver (34mm),
inscribed on reverse ‘H.Rampling / Railways R.C. / Score 
206 / 1914’. With case. Good extremely fine.

$120

 

part

978*
Empire Called to Arms is Ready, in copper (30mm) by an 
English maker (not in Carlisle) (illus) also E. Way advertising 
check and a Mexico two reales 1784 countermarked GH 
seven times. Fine - very fine. (3) 

$60

979 
Cycling, Dunlop Relay Contest 1914, in enamelled bronze 
(23mm) reverse inscribed “A. Cameron”. Very fine.

$50

A. Cameron was born in 1900 and lived in Forest Rd., Bexley, N.S.W.

 

980*
SMS Emden, 2 Aug., 9 Nov., 1914, in silver (14.5mm) 
(MH.430g). Toned, mint state and very rare.

$500

 

981*
Captain Von Mucke and Emden II 1914-15, in silver (33mm) 
by L.Ch.Lauer Nuremberg (MH 431). Attractive golden grey 
tone, nearly FDC and rare.

$500
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982*
A.I.F. 2nd Training Brigade Fovant, silver prize medal, 25mm, 
by Phillips, Aldershot, silver hallmark for Birmingham 1917 
on reverse, inscribed “Tug of War/1st/Sgt.Dibble”. Very fine
and scarce. 

$50

983 
World War I, War Chest badges 1917 (9 carat gold surround, 
another undated red enamelled star with 9 carat gold, 6d 
tinnie, Red Cross badge, 1911 medalet and 9 carat gold bird 
fob made out of  voided award fob medal. Fine - extremely 
fine. (6)

$90

 

984*
In Commemoration of 1917 (The Lily White Association) 
in silver (28 x 22mm) by English maker ‘Reg 2721 Stg 
silver” stamped “1160” on reverse (Smith 429). Very fine
and rare.

$750

Membership was only open to those strikers who did not go back to work 
during the N.S.W General Strike of 1917.

985 
N.S.W. Govt Tramways Employees Union (Smith 494); 
Trolley Draymen & Carters Union 1917, No.277/41 (Smith 
652); Working Mens Association (Smith 761); Aerated Water 
Carter, pin backed badge in bronze by Stokes & Sons, Melb. 
Good - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$100

986 
Amalgamated Engineers Union, in bronze and enamel 
(Smith 8); Australian Tramway Employees Association, in 
bronze and enamel (Smith 169 [2]); Australian Tramway 
& Omnibus Employees Association, Victoria (Smith 171); 
Federated Saw Mills Employees Assoc, 1908 Vic Branch 
(Smith 326); Fed Gas Employees Industrial Union, 1911 
(Smith 284 [2]); A.G.B.M.U. (Amalgamated Glass Bottle 
Makers Union) Vic Branch (unlisted in Smith). Good - 
extremely fine. (8)

$120

987 
Federated Amalgamated Government Railways and 
Tramways Service Association of Australia, badges (3) in 
silver, white metal and aluminium (Smith 255); Victorian 
Railways Union, in brass and enamel (Smith 697), in silver 
(Smith 698); Australian Federated Union of Locomotive 
Enginemen. Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

988 
Federated Timber Workers Union of Australasia, W.A. 
Branch (Smith 380); Musicians Union (unlisted in Smith); 
Explosive and Munition Workers Federation of Australia 
(Smith 47); T.W.U. of Aust N.S.W. (Smith 2837); Hospital 
Employees Federation (Smith 410); also assorted Barrier 
Industrial Council, tin badges (23). Fine - extremely fine. 
(28)

$100

989 
Federated Waterside Workers Union, Brisbane Branch, 
stamped 2275 in nickel (Smith 384). Very fine.

$50

 

990*
Queensland Colliery Employees Union, in silver (31 x 
21mm) reverse stamped 404 (Smith cf 550). Good very fine
and rare. 

$250

991 
Building Workers Industrial Union of Australia (Smith 204); 
Federated Ironworkers Association of Australia (early type, 
cf. Smith 290); the Institution of Engineers of Australia 
with “Hon Secretary” bar attached to the base (Smith- ?); 
Journalist Club Sydney, annual membership badges for 1943, 
1950, 1953 (2) and undated type and a Great Britain badge. 
Fine- uncirculated. (9)

$80

992 
Waterside Workers Fed. of Australia in enamelled silver 
(31 x 23mm) by G & E Rodd Melbourne, reverse stamped 
10640. (Smith 707 var). Track Riders Register, enamelled 
silver badge (27 x 22mm) by Bridgland and King Melbourne, 
stamped 61. Very fine. (2)

$150

993 
Yarra Stevedoring Company Wharf Laborer Pass, 5175, in 
bronze (39mm). Holed at top and buckled, very good.

$100

 

994*
Arthur Yates & Co, Reliable Seeds, Sydney and Auckland, 
in silver (39mm), impressed on reverse ‘Thos. Young / 
Maryborough / 1920’. Very fine.

$120
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995*
Cootamundra Trotting Club, c.1920, handcrafted life 
members badge in 15ct gold (3.2gms), 25mm x 18mm, loop 
top suspension, inscribed on obverse “Geo Pinkstone/Life 
Member”, reverse “Cootamundra Trotting Club”. Very 
fine.

$200

George Charles Pinkstone was born in Cootamundra in 1889 and in 1913 
was a foundation member of the Cootamundra Trotting Club. He was also 
on the committee as one of two auditors. A copy of an email message giving 
a rundown of the Pinkstone family history in the area comes with the lot. 

 

996*
Warrnambool Congregational Exhibition, in silver, with loop 
mount (25.5mm), c.1920, uninscribed. Extremely fine.

$100

997 
Silver fob medal with gold inset, St.G.O.S.S.C./Cup/J.Nelson/
1928". English make. Also tenth edition of Renniks. Good 
fine. (2) 

$60

 

 

part

998*
Football Club, handcrafted gold fobs (2), first inscribed F.P.C.
/ J.Coleman / Most Improved Player / 1929 / Presented by 
/ E.R.Occleshaw’ (9ct, 8.2gms, 26mm); second inscribed 
‘The Junior School / W.M.C. / 1ST XVIII Premiers 1929 / 
Champion Goal Kicker / 78 Goals / J.Coleman’ (9ct, 7.9gms, 
38mm x 28mm); also assorted coins, badges and WWII 
Pacific Star. Good - very fine. (33)

$100

999 
Murree Sports Tournament, 1929, the Lintott Shield Hockey 
Tournament Runners Up, in nickel (25mm), uninscribed; 
Victoria, 1886 (Football), in bronze (31mm), uninscribed; 
Victorian Anglers Club, in bronze (25mm) c1920; Education 
Department Victoria, Swimming and Life Saving, in silver 
(50mm), by Stokes Melb, impressed around edge ‘Robert 
Cramp 1925-26’; Amateur Rowing Association of Western 
Australia, in bronze (45mm), inscribed on reverse ‘Womens 
Eight’. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

1000*
Victoria, Melbourne Centenary Celebrations, 1934, in silver 
(64mm) by Raynor Hoff (C.1934/9). With original case. 
Uncirculated.

$220

1001 
Victoria, Melbourne Centenary Celebrations, 1934, in 
bronze (64mm) by Raynor Hoff (C.1934/9). With case and 
original receipt 14 Aug 1934. Extremely fine.

$150
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1002*
Sixth Australian Philatelic Exhibition, Melbourne, 1934, 
in silver (38mm x 50mm) by Stokes, impressed on reverse 
‘E.L.Brown / South Australia’ (C.1934/11). With case. 
Uncirculated.

$150

1003 
Dental medals, various medals, New Zealand, University of 
Otago dental school, to J. Warren 1935, 45mm in bronze 
cased; U.S.A., Columbian Exhibition 1893 Dental Congress 
in copper 63mm; Australian College of Dental Surgeons, F.G. 
Christensen Memorial bronze medal 1971 (3), one cased, 
each 63mm; Jubilee Dental Congress 1928-1978 enamelled 
57mm, with photographs. Uncirculated. (5)

$120

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.

    

part

1004*
Shooting, Society of Miniature Rifle Clubs, trophies (5) and
badges (14) and medals (3) all awarded to champion rifle
marksman Ann Bernard of Sydney and Fiji 1935-37, includes 
two fob medals in gold (one illus by Mappin & Webb) lot 
includes Christmas 1914 tin with Adam Lindsay Gordon  
poem book and framed photo of Sir Garfield Barwick; FGC
(Fiji Golf Club) medal 1929; WWI trio miniatures brooch 
mtd and Rotary International pin badge, opera glasses & 
banknotes (R.85, 89 (6), U.S.A $2 1976 (9) $5 & $10 1988). 
Fine - extremely fine. (45)

$500

1005*
Victoria, Melbourne Royal Show, 1936, 54mm, by Stokes, 
unused and not issued, obv. head portrait of Edward VIII to 
right, rev. farm scene. Extremely fine and rare.

$150

Prize medals with portraits of Edward VIII are rarely seen. 

 

1006*
Australia’s 150th Anniversary Philatelic Exhibition, Sydney, 
1938, in silver (32mm x 44mm), inscribed on reverse ‘Tonga 
/ E.L.Brown’ (C.1938/11). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

1007 
Archbishop Mannix, Victorian Catholic Centenary 
Celebrations, 1939, in silver (57mm) by Stokes Melb 
(C.1939/1). Cased. Uncirculated.

$120
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1008*
Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W., Royal Empire Show, 
Sydney, 1941, in silver (64mm) by Stokes Melb, impressed 
on reverse ‘Ch.Clydesdale Stallion / Braebank Bon Accord 
(imp) / W.G.Wilkinson’ (C.1941/2). With original case. 
Extremely fine.

$130

1009 
New Farm Bowling Club, enamelled 9 carat gold, brooch 
mounted, Presidents Medal 1943; 9 carat gold United 
Commercial Travellers Association of Australia voided medal 
"C.V.Coleman 21/4/51"; Australian Red Cross Society badge 
by Angus & Coote (enamelled gilt bronze); NSW CWA Life 
Member enamelled badge; silver key tag for Sydney; Sydney 
Centre of Trinity College London silver medal to A.E.Grogan 
June 1913. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

1010*
Commonwealth of Australia, Peace Officer, blue enamelled
silver plated badge with lug mounts on back (50 x 45mm) 
by Stokes, circa 1946. Very fine and rare.

$200

1011 
N.S.W. Police metal shoulder badges, pair; N.S.W. Corrective 
Services, hat badge (75x58mm), legend around coat of 
arms, crown above, leaf sprays below, blue, red and silver 
finish, two lugs on back for wearing. Very fine - extremely
fine. (3) 

$50

1012 
Queensland Police Sgt. Badge, in red white and blue enamel 
white metal (65 x 45mm) by A.J. Parkes; Queensland Prison 
Service, green enamelled gilt badge (65 x 63mm) by W. 
Bishop Brisbane. Nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$100

1013*
Queensland Corrective Services, Officer’s cap badge,
aluminium (84x53mm) by A.J.Parkes. Rare, uncirculated. 

$90
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1014 
New South Wales Railways, centenary medallion, (31mm) 
1955,  in silvered bronze (2, one cased) (C.1955/3); Australian 
Coin Associates medallion No.11, Joseph Benedict Chifley,
35mm, bronze (cased) (C.p301/12); N.S.W.G.R. 45 years 
service medal in bronze, 51mm, inscribed “P.W. Kennedy”; 
masonic penny and halfpenny tokens; William Thompson 
Masonic Schools 1922 badge, in four colour enamelled brass 
(2), 30mm by G.A. Miller & Sons, Sydney; Presbyterian 
Girls College, Warwick, silver and enamel badges (2), pin 
back, one by Dempster 44mm x 27mm, one by W.B. 24mm 
x 16mm. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$100

1015 
Cycling medal, bronze 49mm, by A.J.C. Manufacturing 
Co, loop top suspension, obverse legend around cyclist in 
Japanese reads “Premier Cycling/Cycle Insurance (Policy)/
Practical Endurance”, kangaroo on reverse and in English 
“Premier Cycle/A.J.C. MFG.CO.” Very fine.

$30

1016*
Royal Melbourne Centenary Show, 1948, Elizabeth and 
Phillip, in bronze (54mm) by Stokes, impressed on reverse 
‘Champion Rhode Island / W.James’. Extremely fine.

$100

1017*
Centenary of the Government of Victoria, 1851-1951, in 
bronze (54mm) by Meszaros for Luke Melb, uninscribed 
(C.1951/4). With original case. Nearly uncirculated.

$100

1018 
Elizabeth II coronation 1953, award in oxidised silver plate 
(35mm) by John Pinches, hallmarked, reverse inscribed 
to”Mervyn Maxwell” presented by the Sunday Sun on behalf 
of the Australian Red Cross (C. unlisted) in case of issue. 
Also 1951 medalet Aust RFL Kangaroo badge by Angus & 
Coote, tin badge and football badge, Canberra florin 1927
and George VI florin turned into a ring. Very fine - extremely
fine. (7)

$100

1019 
Preston Motors, Founded 1912, medal in silvered bronze 
(76mm) (C.1955/5) commemorating twenty five years
association with General Motors Holden, 1955. Very fine.

$100

1020 
Stokes & Sons Pty Ltd, One Hundred Years of Progress, 
Melbourne, 1956, in bronze (58mm), reverse Industry is 
Life by Meszaros (C.1956/9), together with two additional 
medals in bronze (58mm), obverse as first medal, reverse
Thomas Stokes portrait, Founder 1856 ... by Stokes Melb, 
(unlisted in Carlisle). Very fine. (3)

$100
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1021*
Commonwealth Games Perth, 1962 award medal in oxidised 
silver plate (57mm) by K.G. Luke Melbourne (C.1962/4 
var) inscribed “Fencing/ Sabre Teams/J.Andru/Canada”. 
The silver or second place award of these Games with the 
floral chain mounted as awarded, extremely fine and rare,
only 170 awarded.

$650

1022 
Sir Winston Churchill/Sir Robert Menzies, 1966 pair in 18 
carat gold (3.5 ozs) (44mm) by Matthey Garrett (C1966/
9,10) in case of issue with certificate, set No. 28. FDC. (2)

$1,250

1023 
200th Anniversary, 1970, Captain James Cook, in 18 carat 
gold (32 and 44mm) by the Royal Australian Mint for 
Matthey Garret (C.1970/36, 37) certificate 1753. In case
of issue, FDC. (2)

$900

1024 
200th Anniversary, 1970, Captain James Cook in 18 carat 
gold (44mm and 32mm) (gross weight 2.50 oz) by the 
R.A.M. for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 37). Without case 
and certificate, FDC. (2)

$800

1025 
Royal Visit, Sydney Opera House 1973 in 18 carat gold 
(31mm) (2) by Matthey Garrett at the Royal Australian 
Mint Canberra (C.1973/-) certificate 0131. In case of issue.
FDC. (2)

$550

1026 
The Australian Collection of twenty five replica stamps, in 
sterling silver plated with twenty four carat gold, issued under 
the authority of Australia Post by Hallmark Diemasters & 
Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in a custom made case with 
certificate, set 2189. FDC. (25)

$200

1027 
The Australian Collection of twenty five replica stamps, 
in sterling silver plated with twenty four carat gold, 
issued under the authority of Australia Post by Hallmark 
Diemasters & Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in a custom 
made case. FDC. (25)

$200

1028 
Australian Bicentennial commemorative silver medallion 
series (8), 1988 housed in plush green case, FDC.

$100

1029 
Royal Australian Mint, Federation Flowers Collection of 
eight medallions in fine silver (72gms per medal, 50mm).
Cased. Uncirculated.

$130

1030 
Coca-Cola, Australian gold sovereign, limited edition 1997 
by Australian Bullion Company, with certificate and case of
issue, 7.4gms of .9999 gold. Uncirculated. 

$150

1031 
Sands of Gallipoli, 1915 - 2005, in silver and gold plated 
brass (50mm) cased with certificate; also Salamanca Bath
House, Hobart Town in brass (38mm) (recent souvenir 
issue). FDC; very fine. (2) 

$50

HOWARD BROWN COLLECTION OF MEDALETS

Howard W.L Brown has been a collector of Australian and 
New Zealand trade tokens, union badges and medallions and 
medalets since 1965. His energy and enthusiasm in putting 
the collection together is well known. The knowlege he has 
gained in these areas he willingly shares with others. He is 
also a member of a number of Numismatic Societies both 
in Australia and New Zealand.
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part

1032*
King Billie, 1872 (C.1872/2 silver and bronze); King Sandy, 
Queensland, 1876 (C.1876/3  bronze, 1877/3 bronze); 
Governor of N.S.Wales, 1877 (C.1877/1 gilt bronze, 1878/3 
gilt bronze); Monster Clothing Company, 1878 (C.1878/2 
silver). Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

1033 
Albert the Good, 1851, (C.1879/1 & 3 silver and bronze); 
Commemoration Medal/Evan Jones/N.S.Wales, 1879 
(C.1879/5 silver). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

1034 
First International Exhibition, N.S.W., 1879, (C.1879/7 
white metal). Holed at top, otherwise fine.

$100

1035 
Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne, 1879-80, bronze 
(unlisted in Carlisle); (C.1879-80/5 gilt bronze); Melbourne 
International Exhibition (C.1879-80/7 gilt bronze); Sydney 
Garden Palace First International Exhibition (C.1879-80/11 
gilt bronze, /12 silver, bronze, brass, /13 silver and bronze). 
Very good - very fine. (9)

$150

1036 
Melbourne Exhibition, 1880, (C.1880/2 silver, /6 silver); The 
Future is Ours (C.1880/10 silver). Very fine - uncirculated. 
(3)

$120

Lot 1037 obverse

1037*
Centenary of Sunday Schools, 1880, in white metal (44mm) 
(unlisted in Carlisle but obverse as C.1880/3). Nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

 

 

 

part

1038*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1880, varieties unlisted in Carlisle in 
gilt bronze (2), brass, silver (2); Adelaide Exhibition, 1880 
in gilt bronze, unlisted in Carlisle. Very good - uncirculated. 
(6)

$170

 

part

1039*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1880 (C.1880/7 silver, silvered brass, 
gilt bronze, /8 silver, /11 silver and gilt bronze). All holed at 
top, very good - very fine. (6)

$100

1040 
Remembrance, March 17th, 1880 (C.1880/13 bronze gilt); 
Robert Raikes (C.1880/15 bronze gilt); Thorbeck’s Cigarettes 
(C.1880/16 & 17 bronze). Very good - extremely fine. (4)

$100
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1041 
Thorbeckes Cigarettes, 1880, medalet in bronze (30mm) 
(C.1880/16, 1880/17[2] plus one unlisted). One holed at 
top, very fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

 

 

 

part

1042*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880-81 (obverse 
C.1880-81/6 reverse G3 gilt bronze, C.1880-81/1 white 
metal, /3 white metal, /6 silver and gilt bronze, /7 silver, 
/9 silver, gilt bronze, bronze). All holed at top, very good 
- extremely fine. (9)

$170

1043 
Adelaide, 1881, award medallion in bronze (29mm). Fine.

$100

 

part

1044*
Adelaide, 1881 (C.1881/1 silver and bronze); Adelaide 
Exhibition, 1881 (C.1881/2 silver and gilt bronze); Adelaide 
Industrial Exhibition, 1881 (C.1881/4 silver, unlisted in 
this metal, and brass, /6 silver). All holed at top, very good 
- extremely fine. (7) 

$150

 

part

1045*
Anniversary of the 8 Hours League, S.A., 1881 (C.1881/7 
brass); International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1881 (C.1881/
10 silver, /11 silver and gilt bronze); Perth International 
Exhibition, 1881 (C.1881/13 silver). Good - extremely 
fine. (5)

$100

 

part

1046*
Anniversary of the 8 hours League, S.A., 1881, in gilt brass; 
Adelaide Industrial Exhibition, 1881 in silver and gilt bronze; 
International Exhibition, Perth, 1881 in silver. All unlisted 
in Carlisle. All holed at top, very good - fine. (4)

$100

 

1047*
George Coppin of Pleasant Memory, 1882, (C.1882/1 bronze 
gilt, plain edge). Extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$100

 

part

1048*
Launceston Art & Industrial Exhibition, 1883 (C.1883/1 
silver); Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-4 (gilt bronze 
with C.1881/4 reverse); Henty Jubilee, 1884 (C.1884/1 
white metal); Victoria’s Jubilee, 1884 (C.1884/2 gilt bronze, 
unlisted in this metal, /4 gilt bronze). Some holed at top, very 
good - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$130

 

part

1049*
Rechabite Jubilee, 1885 (C.1885/1 gilt bronze, /9 silver); 
General Gordon C.B. (c.1885/3 gilt bronze); Industrial 
Exhibition, Tasmania, 1885 (C.1885/6 silver and bronze gilt); 
Departure of N.S.W. Troops for the Sudan, 1885 (C.1885/12 
silver and bronze). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$110
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part

1050*
Fire Briagade Demonstration, Sandhurst, 1886 (C.1886/1 
gilt bronze); Wesleyan Methodist Church Jubilee, 1886 
(C.1886/2 silvered bronze and gilt bronze, /3 silvered 
bronze); Bendigo Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1886 
(C.1886/7 silver, gilt bronze and bronze); Colonial & Indian 
Exhibition, 1886 (C.1886/9 silver and bronze gilt); Opening 
of Shire Hall Malvern, 1886 (C.1886/11 bronze); Launceston 
Industrial Exhibition, 1886-7 (C.1886-7/1 (white metal). 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (11)

$200

 

1051*
Indian & Colonial Exhibition, London, 1886, in silver 
(24mm) (obverse as C.1886/8, reverse as for obverse 1886/
10). Extremely fine.

$100

 

 

Lot 1052 (part)

1052*
International Jubilee Exhibition, Adelaide, 1887 (C.1887/2 
bronze, /3 silver); Juvenile and Industrial Jubilee Exhibition, 
Geelong, 1887 (C.1887/7 gilt bronze and bronze); 
International Fire Brigade Jubilee, Melbourne, 1887 
(C.1887/12 gilt bronze); Greensborough Heidelberg Jubilee 
Committee, 1887 in silver; Adelaide Exhibition Building, 
1887 in silver; Archibishop of Melbourne, 1887 in gilt 
bronze. Last three medalets unlisted in Carlisle. Very good 
- good very fine. (8)

$200

 

 

ptart

1053*
Queen Victoria’s Jubilee, 1887 (C.1887/10 gilt bronze, /11 
white metal, /13 gilt bronze, /15 gilt bronze, /18 gilt bronze, 
/19 gilt bronze, /22 white metal, /23 white metal, /24 gilt 
bronze and bronze, /26 white metal, /29 copper, gilt bronze 
(3) different varieties. Very good - extremely fine. (15)

$200

 

 

part

1054*
Queen Victoria’s Jubilee, 1887 (C.1887/30 gilt bronze, 
/31 bronze and gilt bronze, /32 silver, /35 gilt bronze and 
bronze, /39 gilt bronze, /41 gilt btonze, /42 gilt bronze, /43 
gilt bronze, /44 gilt bronze, /45 gilt bronze, /46 silver, /47 
silver) plus Shire of Strathfieldsaye in gilt bronze (unlisted
in Carlisle). All holed at top, good - good extremely fine. 
(15)

$250
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part

1055*
Queen Victoria’s Jubilee, 1887 (C.1887/48 gilt bronze, 
unlisted in this metal, /49 silver and gilt bronze, /51 gilt 
bronze, /54 silver, /61 silver, /85 gilt bronze). Most holed at 
top, good - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$120

 

 

part

1056*
Queen Victoria’s Jubilee, 1887 (C.1887/50 /53, /55, /56, /57, 
/58, /59, /60, /62 variety, /64, /65, /66, /67, /68, /69, /71, /72, 
/73, /74, /75; 1887/64 in bronze, all the others in gilt bronze). 
All holed at top, good - nearly uncirculated. (20) 

$300

 

 

part

1057*
Queen Victoria Jubilee, 1887, including (C.1887/77, /79, /80 
gilt bronze, /81 bronze, /81 gilt bronze/ 86 silver and  gilt 
bronze, /87, /88, /90, /93 gilt bronze). Last medalet unlisted 
in Carlisle. Good - nearly uncirculated, last medalet rare. 
(11)

$200

 

part

1058*
Captain Cook Centenary, 1888 (C.1888/4 gilt bronze); 
Centennial Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888 (C.1888/7 silver, 
/10 silver and gilt bronze, /11 silver and silvered brass). Most 
holed at top, very good - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$150

 

part

1059*
International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888 (C.1888/16 
silver, /26 bronze); Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, 1888 
(C.1888/17 silver and gilt bronze, /18 silver, /19 silver 
unlisted in this metal); New South Wales Centennial, 1888 
(C.1888/21 gilt bronze). Second to last medalets holed at 
top, good - uncirculated. (7)

$120
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part

1060*
Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in silver; 
Melbourne Cup, 1888, in silver; Melbourne Exhibition, 
1888, in silver (2) (16mm (2), 22.5mm), gilt bronze (2) 
(20mm, 22mm), silvered bronze (13mm). All unlisted in 
Carlisle. Good - very fine. (8)

$150

 

part

1061*
Centennial Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888-89 (C.1888-89/1 
silver); Centennial International Bazaar, Athenaeum, 1888-9 
(C.1888-89/2 gilt bronze and copper); Julius Silbermann & 
Co (C.1888-89/3 bronze and copper). Most without hole at 
top, very good - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150

 

part

1062*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1888-9 (C.1888-9/5 gilt silver, /6 
silver); Centennial International Bazaar, Athenaeum, 1888-9 
(C.1888-9/7 gilt bronze, /8 bronze). Good - nearly extremely 
fine. (4)

$130

 

part

1063*
Presbyterian Church Victoria, Jubilee, 1889 (C.1889/3 
copper); Exposition de Paris, 1889, silver (17mm) and gilt 
bronze (20mm) (unlisted in Carlisle). All holed at top, fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$100

 

 

 

part

1064*
City of Hawthorn, 1890 (C.1890/2 gilt bronze, /6 
white metal); Marcus Clark, 1890 (C.1890/3 bronze); 
Proclamation Medal of Western Australia, 1890 (C.1890/4 
gilt bronze); Town of Essendon (C.1890/7 gilt bronze); 
Juvenile Exhibition Ballarat, 1890-1 (C.1890-1/3 silver, /4 
silver and gilt bronze) plus one unlisted in brass. Some holed 
at top, fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200

 

part

1065*
Industrial Exhibition, Adelaide, 1891 (C.1891/2 brass); 
Tasmanian Exhibition, 1891-2 (C.1891-2/1 silver, /3 silver), 
award medal in bronze (32mm) uninscribed; Wine, Grain & 
Fruit Exhibition, Melbourne, 1893 (C.1893/2 silver). Good 
- extremely fine. (5)

$120

 

Lot 1066 (part)
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part

1066*
Children’s Festival, Hobart, 1894 (C.1894/2 bronze); 
Tasmanian Exhibition, Hobart, 1894-5 (C.1894-5/1 silver 
and bronze gilt, /2 silver, /4 silver, /5 gilt bronze); Ballarat 
1895-96, in silver and gilt bronze (17mm), Industrial 
Exhibition, Ballarat, 1895-96 in gilt bronze (22mm). Last 
three medalets unlisted in Carlisle. Most holed at top, fine
- uncirculated. (9)

$200

1067 
Industrial Exhibition, Warrnambool, 1896 silver and brass 
(17mm) (unlisted in Carlisle); Bendigo Miners and Engine 
Drivers Exhibition, 1896 (C.1896/3 bronze); Industrial 
Exhibition, Collingwood, 1896 (C.1896/6 bronze). Fine 
- very fine. (4)

$120

 

 

 

part

1068*
Jubilee Medal, Haymarket Sydney, 1897 (C.1897/1 
aluminium); Centenary of Newcastle, 1897 (C.1897/3 
bronze); Near Cyclorama, Sydney (C.1897/6 bronze); Queen 
Victoria’s Jubilee, 1897 (C.1897/10 silver and gilt bronze, 
/12 silver and gilt bronze); Shire of Ararat, 1897 (C.1897/15 
silver). Fair - uncirculated. (8)

$250

 

 

part

1069*
Queen Victoria’s 60th Year of Reign ,1897 (C.1897/16 gilt 
bronze, /17 gilt bronze, /18 gilt bronze, /19 gilt bronze, /21 
gilt bronze, /22 gilt bronze, /23 gilt bronze, /24 silver and 
gilt bronze, /25 gilt bronze, /26 different varieties aluminium, 
silvered bronze, gilt bronze [12]). Good - uncirculated. 
(24)

$350

 

 

 

part

1070*
Queen Victoria’s 60th Year of Reign, 1897 (C.1897/27 gilt 
bronze, /28 aluminium, /29 gilt bronze, /30 gilt bronze, /31 
gilt bronze, /31 silver and gilt bronze, /35 silver and bronze, 
/36 gilt bronze, /38 gilt bronze, /39 gilt bronze, /40 gilt 
bronze, /41 gilt bronze, /42 bronze, /43 gilt bronze, /44 gilt 
bronze, /45 gilt bronze, /48 gilt bronze, /50 gilt bronze). Most 
holed at top, very good - nearly uncirculated. (20)

$350
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part

1071*
Queen Victoria’s 60th Year of Reign, 1897 (C.1897/51 gilt 
bronze, /52 gilt bronze, /53 gilt bronze, /54 gilt bronze, /56 
gilt bronze, /57 bronze, /58 gilt bronze, /59 gilt bronze, /60 
gilt bronze, /61 gilt bronze, /62 gilt bronze, /63 gilt bronze, 
/64 gilt bronze, /65 bronze, /66 silver unlisted in this metal, 
/66 gilt bronze, /67 bronze, /68 bronze and gilt bronze, /69). 
Most holed at top, good - nearly uncirculated. (20)

$350

 

 

 

part

1072*
Queen Victoria’s 60th Year of Reign, 1897 (C.1897/70 gilt 
bronze, /72 gilt bronze, /75 gilt bronze, /80 white metal with 
overstamped date (32mm and 39mm), /82 white metal, /83 
silver, /87 silver, /88 silvered bronze and bronze, /89 white 
metal, /92 silver); Centenary of Newcastle, 1897 (C.1897/78 
gilt bronze). Good - uncirculated. (13)

$250

 

 

part

1073*
Queen Victoria’s 60th Year of Reign, 1897 (C.1897/73 
aluminium, /74 silvered bronze); International Exhibition, 
Brisbane, 1897 (C.1897/77 silver, gilt bronze and bronze); 
Centenary of Newcastle, 1897 (C.1897/79 gilt bronze). Some 
holed at top, good - uncirculated. (6)

$230

 

 

1074*
Brisbane Exhibition, 1897  (C.1897/81 aluminium); Queen 
Victoria’s Jubilee, 1897 (C.1897/90 white metal). Good very 
fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100

 

part

1075*
Australia’s Commonwealth, 1898 (C.1898/2 gilt bronze and 
silver enamelled - unlisted in Carlisle); Launceston Exhibition, 
1898 (C.1898/4 silver (2) one unlisted). First two with loop 
mount, last two holed at top. Fine - uncirculated. (4)

$120
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part

1076*
Australia’s Commonwealth, 1899, (C.1899/1 gilt bronze, 
/2 silver and enamel); King Billie (C.1899/3 gilt bronze); 
Greater Britain Exhibition, 1899 (C.1899/4 gilt bronze, /5 
bronze, /7 gilt bronze); International Exhibition, Coolgardie, 
1899 (C.1899/8 silver); ‘Larpent’ Jubilee, 1899 (C.1899/9a 
aluminium); Lord Beauchamp visit to Broken Hill, 1899 
(C.1899/10 bronze). Good - uncirculated. (9)

$200

 

 

part

1077*
British Transvaal War, 1899-1900 (C.1899-00/1 gilt bronze, 
/2 gilt bronze, /3 gilt bronze, /5 silver, gilt bronze and 
aluminium, /6 silver and gilt bronze, /7 gilt bronze (unlisted 
in this metal), /9 gilt bronze, /10 gilt bronze, /12 gilt bronze, 
/13 gilt bronze, /15 gilt bronze, /16 gilt bronze, /18 bronze, 
/21 gilt bronze, /22 gilt bronze. All holed at top, very fine
- uncirculated. (18)

$250

1078 
British Transvaal War, 1900 (C.1900/3 gilt bronze, /4 gilt 
bronze); Baden Powell (C.1900/5 gilt bronze); Lord Roberts 
V.C., (C.1900/7 silver and gilt bronze); Relief of Mafeking 
(C.1900/8 bronze and gilt bronze, /9 silver and gilt bronze); 
West Australian Contingent (C.1900/10 bronze); Lady 
McEacharns Hospital Fund (C.1900/11 gilt bronze, /12 gilt 
bronze) (C.1900/13 gilt bronze, /21 gilt bronze). Very good 
- uncirculated. (14)

$120

 

part

1079*
Lord Roberts, V.C., 1900 (obverse C.1900/13, reverse 1899-
00/10 bronze gilt); Lord Roberts Boer War, 1900, gilt bronze; 
Queen Victoria, Boer War, 1900  gilt bronze; The United 
Empire James Epps Co., 1900 aluminium. All unlisted in 
Carlisle. Very good - uncirculated. (4)

$120

 

1080*
Commonwealth Press Pass, Melbourne, 1901, in silver 
(32.5mm). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

 

 

1081*
Australian Commonwealth, Estab Jan 1901 (C.1901/3 silver 
and gilt bronze). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$120
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part

1082*
Gold Jubilee Exhibition, Bendigo, 1901 in aluminium and gilt 
bronze (2) (23mm) (unlisted in Carlisle); Australia Federated, 
1901 (C.1901/4, 5, 8 gilt bronze); Childrens Fete Manly, 
1901 (C.1901/9 bronze); Commonwealth of Australia, 1901 
(C.1901/12, 13 gilt bronze); Opening of Direct Railway 
Heidelberg & Collingwood to Melbourne, 1901 (C.1901/15 
silvered bronze); H.R.H. Duke and Duchess of Cornwall 
& York Visit to Australia, 1901 (C.1901/16 silver and gilt 
bronze, /20 white metal [37mm]). Most holed at top, good 
- uncirculated. (13)

$250

1083 
Commonwealth of Australia, Sydney, 1901 (C.1901/14 
bronze) (39mm). Very good.

$100

1084 
Australian Pioneer, 1901-02 (C.1901-2/1 aluminium, 
unlisted this metal); Victorian Gold Exhibition Bendigo, 
1901-2 (C.1901-2/2 aluminium, gilt bronze, /3 silvered 
bronze and bronze); New Thebarton Methodist Band of 
Hope, 1901 (aluminium, unlisted in Carlisle). Good - very 
fine. (6)

$120

 

part

1085*
Australian Commonwealth, 1901 (C.1901/23 bronze and 
gilt bronze, /25 gilt bronze, /27 gilt bronze, /28 gilt bronze, 
/32 silvered bronze and gilt bronze); Gold Jubilee Exhibition, 
Bendigo, 1901 (C.1901/34 silver and gilt bronze); H.R.H. 
Duke and Duchess of York Visit to Australia, 1901 (C.1901/
35 gilt bronze, /36 white metal); State of Queensland, 1901 
(C.1901/37 gilt bronze); Establishment of Commonwealth, 
1901 (C.1901/38 gilt bronze enamelled with ribbon and bar); 
Town of Brunswick, 1901 (C.1901/40 gilt bronze); Opening 
of Parliament, 1901 (C.1901/41 silver); Federated Australia, 
1901 (C.1901/48 bronze). Good - uncirculated. (16)

$120

1086 
H.R.H. Duke & Duchess of York, 1901 ( C.1901/42 
& 44 white metal); Commemoration of the Australian 
Commonwealth (C.1901/45 white metal); Wesleyan 
Methodist Church, Victoria (C.1901/46 white metal). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$120

 

 

part

1087*
Coronation of Edward VII and Alexandra, 1902 (C.1902/1 
gilt bronze plus two varieties in silver, /2 gilt bronze, /6 
silver and gilt bronze, /7 gilt bronze, /8 gilt bronze, /9 gilt 
bronze, /10 silvered bronze, /11 gilt bronze, /12 silver and 
gilt bronze, /13 gilt bronze, /18 gilt bronze, /20 gilt bronze, 
plus two varieties). Very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$250

1088 
Edward VII and Alexander, Coronation, 1902 (C.1902/22, 
/23, /24, /25, /26, /27, /28, /29, /34 all in gilt bronze); 
Edward VII Coronation (1902/37 gilt bronze). Very fine
- uncirculated. (10)

$180
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part

1089*
Australian Federal Exhibition, 1902-3 in silver (16mm 
and 22mm); Robert Emmet Centenary, 1903 (C.1903/3 
gilt bronze); Geelong Fire Brigade Jubilee, 1904 (C.1904/3 
bronze); St Marys Cathedral Jubilee (C.1904/4 bronze); St 
Pauls Geelong (C.1904/6 gilt bronze); Empire Day, 1905, 
in gilt bronze; Corowa Mayor’s Picnic, 1905 in white 
metal; South Australian Exhibition, 1905 in gilt bronze and 
aluminium; A.N.A. Exhibition of Australian Manufactures 
(C.1905/5 gilt bronze); New South Wales Railways Jubilee, 
1905 (C.1905/6 bronze); South Australian Exhibition 
(C.1905/8 gilt bronze). First, second, seventh, eighth, ninth 
and tenth medalets unlisted in Carlisle. Most holed at top, 
poor - uncirculated. (13)

$200

 

 

part

1090*
Australian Manufacturers & Products Exhibition, 1906 
(C.1906/1 aluminium); Centenary of Launceston, 1906 
(C.1906/2 gilt bronze); Empire Day, 1906 (C.1906/3 bronze); 
City of Unley Incorporated, 1906 (C.1906/5 gilt bronze); 
A.N.A. Exhibition, Launceston, 1908 (C.1908/1 gilt bronze); 
U.S.A. Fleet Visit, 1908 (C.1908/3 aluminium, /6 white 
metal, /7 brass enamelled, /8 gilt bronze with Welcome bar, 
/11 gilt bronze, plus two unlisted in gilt bronze, one with 
ribbon and bar). Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$270

 

 

 

part

1091*
Childen’s Hospital, Perth, 1909, in aluminium (32mm) 
(unlisted in Carlisle); Newcastle Jubilee, 1909, in copper 
(23mm) (unlisted in Carlisle, C.1909/2 bronze); Footscray 
Jubilee, 1909 (C.1909/1 silvered bronze and gilt bronze); 
Empire Day, 1909 (C.1909/4 aluminium). Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (6)

$130

 

part

1092*
Queensland Jubilee, 1909 (C.1909/6 gilt bronze); King 
George V, / West Pictures Matinees, 1910, in bronze (26mm) 
(unlisted in Carlisle); Australia Mourns, 1910 (C.1910/1 
silver); Hawthorn Jubilee, 1910 (C.1910/3 bronze); Jubilee 
of Toowoomba, 1910 (C.1910/4 bronze). Fine - extremely 
fine. (5)

$120
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part

1093*
Coronation of King George V and Queen Mary, 1911 
(C.1911/1 gilt bronze, /2 gilt bronze, /4 gilt bronze, /6 
bronze, /7 bronze, /8 gilt bronze, /9 silver, /14 gilt bronze, 
/19 bronze, /20 gilt bronze with ribbon, /21 bronze, /22 
gilt bronze (4, all varieties) and variety in bronze, /23 silver 
with ribbon and bars, /24 aluminium, /26 aluminium with 
ribbon); Queensland Government Essay Competition, 
1911 (C.1911/25 gilt bronze); Diocesan Fair & Industrial 
Exhibition, Goulburn, 1911, in gilt bronze (23mm)(unlisted 
in Carlisle). Very good - uncirculated. (21)

$230

 

part

1094*
Newtown Jubilee, 1912 (C.1912/2 gilt bronze with ribbon); 
Australian Church Congress, Brisbane, 1913 (C.1913/1 
aluminium); Crossing of the Blue Mountains (C.1913/2 
bronze); H.M.A.S. Australia (C.1913/4 bronze); Visit of the 
Comonwealth Fleet to Sydney (C.1913/5 bronze); St Johns 
Parramatta (C.1913/6 silvered bronze). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$100

 

 

part

1095*
Cheer Up Our Boys Society, Adelaide (C.1914/1 bronze); 
Declaration of War (C.1914/2 bronze, /10 gilt bronze); 
Departure of A.I.E.F. (C.1914/3 gilt bronze); Queensland 
Gives Her Best (C.1914/7 aluminium); A.I.F. (C.1914-18/2 
gilt bronze). Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$110

1096 
W.W.I., Appreciation medals, P.M.G.s Department S.A., in 
bronze (27.5mm); Hamilton Borough & Dundas Shire, in 
bronze (31mm); Shire of Morang, in gilt bronze (34mm); 
Shire of Heildelberg, in bronze (30mm); Darling Empire 
League, Wilcannia, 1915, in bronze (27mm); Peace, 1919, 
in bronze (27mm). All unlisted in Carlisle. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$160

1097 
Anzac, 1915 (C.1915/1 copper); Australia Day (C.1915/5, 
silvered copper, /13 gilt bronze); Gallipoli (C.1915/7 silvered 
copper); Dardenelles (C.1915/10 silver and gilt bronze, /14 
gilt bronze, /15 gilt bronze, /17 bronze); Queensland Patriotic 
Day (C.1915/12 aluminium). Fine - uncirculated. (10)

$180
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part

1098*
Australia Day, 1916 (C.1916/1 bronze); Anzac (C.1916/2 
bronze and gilt bronze); Gippsland Hospital Jubilee 
(C.1916/3 silver and gilt bronze); (C.1916/6 gilt bronze); 
Navy Day, Adelaide (C.1916/8 coppered tin); Red Cross 
(C.1916/10 bronze); Kitcheners Command (C.1916/11 
bronze). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$100

 

1099*
G.C.C. (German Concentration Camp), Liverpool, N.S.W. 
(C.1916/4 copper). Very fine.

$250

 

1100*
G.C.C. (German Concentration Camp), Liverpool, N.S.W. 
(C.1916/4 aluminium). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

 

part

1101*
Gala Day Geelong, 1917 (C.1917/3 gilt bronze Our Heroes 
Day, Camperdown, 1917 (bronze, unlisted); Australia Day, 
1917 ( 2 varieties in aluminium and paint, unlisted); Honour 
the AIF, 1918 (C.1918/2 silver, silvered bronze and gilt 
bronze); War Patriotic Fund, 1918-19 (copper, unlisted). 
Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$150

 

 

part

1102*
Mt Gambier Old Residents Association, 1919 (C.1919/1 
bronze); Victory (C.1919/2 gilt bronze); Peace (C.1919/3 
bronze, /4 gilt bronze and one unlisted); Bankstown Soldiers 
Relief Committee, silver (unlisted in Carlisle) ; RSA Appeal, 
1919, in bronze (unlisted in Carlisle); Prince of Wales Visit 
to Tasmania, bronze and copper (unlisted in Carlisle). Fine 
- uncirculated. (9)

$100

 

part

1103*
Visit of the Prince of Wales, 1920 (C.1920/2 gilt bronze, 
/3 bronze, /4 silvered bronze and gilt bronze, /5 silver, 
bronze and gilt bronze, /6 gilt bronze, /7 silvered bronze, 
/8 silvered bronze and gilt bronze, /9 gilt bronze, /10 gilt 
bronze, /11 gilt bronze and bronze); Marcus Clark & Co, 
1921 (C.1921/1 bronze); Royal Agricultural Society Show 
(C.1921/2 gilt bronze, /3 brass, plus one unlisted in gilt 
bronze, C.1922/2 bronze, /3 gilt bronze and bronze, also two 
in gilt bronze dated 1924, 1925); Unley Jubilee (C.1921.4 
gilt bronze); Hamilton N.S.W. Jubilee (bronze, unlisted). 
Good - extremely fine. (26)

$320
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part

1104*
Brisbane Centenary, 1923 (C.1923/1 aluminium); Shire of 
Swan Hill (C.1923/2 bronze); School of Mines and Industries, 
Bendigo (C.1923/5 silvered bronze); Boy Charlton, 1924 
(C.1924/1 bronze); Visit of the British Naval Squadron 
(C.1924/2 gilt bronze); Town of Hindmarsh (C.1924/5 
brass); Commercial Travellers Newcastle Hospital Carnival, 
1924 (bronze, unlisted). Poor - extremely fine. (7)

$100

 
part

1105*
U.S. Fleet Visit, 1925 (C.1925/1 bronze, /5 gilt bronze); 
Royal Visit, 1927 (C.1927/2 gilt bronze enamelled, /3 gilt 
bronze and bronze); First Aerial Meet, Brisbane, 1927 
(aluminium, unlisted). Fair - uncirculated. (6)

$110

 

 

part

1106*
Eucharistic Congress, Sydney, 1928 (C.1928/3 silver and 
one unlisted in gilt bronze by Schwab & S Co., Milwaukee, 
U.S.A.); Methodist Babies Home, 1928 (silver, unlisted); 
Centenary of Western Australia, 1929 (C.1929/2 bronze 
and gilt plated). Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$120

 

part

1107*
Lord Baden Powell Visit to Australia, 1931 (C.1931/1 
silvered bronze); Opening of the Harbour Bridge, 1932 
(C.1932/1 gilt bronze, /2 gilt bronze, /3 gilt bronze, /4 gilt 
bronze). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200

 

part

1108*
Municipality of Concord Jubilee, 1933 (C.1933/2 silvered 
bronze); Agricultural Society Show, 1933 (gilt bronze, 
unlisted); Country Fire Brigades Deomonstration, Bendigo, 
1934 (C.1934/2 white metal and bronze - unlisted in this 
metal); First Settlement Portland, 1934 (C.1934/8 gilt 
bronze); Centenary of Melbourne, 1934 (C.1934-35/1 
silvered bronze, /2 silvered bronze, /3 gilt bronze). Very fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$110

 

part

1109*
King George V and Queen Mary Jubilee, 1935 (C.1935/1 
silvered bronze and brass, /3 aluminium); Baden Powell 
(1935.4 silver); Municipality of Balmain (C.1935/5 silvered 
bronze); George V Jubilee (C.1935/8 silvered bronze, 
/9 silvered bronze plus one unlisted in gilt bronze1936 
(C.1936/1 gilt bronze); Vic Jensens Jubilee (C.1936/3 
aluminium); Edward VIII (C .1936/5 silvered bronze). Fine 
- uncirculated. (11)

$100
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part

1110*
Coronation of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth, 1937 
including (C.1937/2 silvered and gilt bronze, /3 silvered 
and gilt (2) bronze, /4 bronze, /5 silvered and bronze, /9 
silvered and gilt bronze, /10 gilt bronze, /11 aluminium, /12 
silvered, /13 silvered bronze, /14 silvered bronze, /16 silvered 
bronze and bronze, /18 silvered bronze, /19 gilt bronze and 
white metal, /22 silvered bronze, /23 silverd bronze, /24 
aluminium, /25 gilt bronze, /30 aluminium, /33 bronze, /35 
gilt bronze, /36 gilt bronze,/38 gilt bronze, /41 gilt bronze, /42 
aluminium, /43 gilt bronze. Very good - uncirculated. (33)

$370

 

part

1111*
Coronation of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth, 1937, 
commemorative medalets produced by towns including Port 
Melbourne, Broken Hill, Grafton, Box Hill, Campbell Town, 
Murray Shire, Gosford, also Tasmania, Bacchus Marsh 
Dairymens Co-op and two others. None listed in Carlisle, 
bronze (4), aluminium (3), silvered bronze, gilt bronze (4). 
Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$130

 

part

1112*
Amor Fiftieth Anniversary, 1938 (C.1938/1 silver and 
bronze); Australia’s 150th Anniversary (C.1938/4 silver, 
5 bronze); Australian Christian Endeavour (C.1938/6 
silvered bronze); 150th Anniversary Parramatta (C. 
1938/10 silvered bronze); Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta 
(C.1938/12 tombac); Eucharistic Congress, Newcastle, 1938 
in aluminium and paint (2) (unlisted in Carlisle); South 
Barwon Shire Childrens Centenary, 1938, in bronze (unlisted 
in Carlisle); Coburg Centenary, 1939 (C.1939/2 bronze); 
Princess Elizabeth (c.1939/3 silvered bronze); Jack’s Day, 
1941 (C.1941/1 silvered bronze); Xmas Stocking, 1943, 
in gilt bronze (unlisted in Carlisle). Good - extremely fine.
(14)

$100

1113 
Peace, 1945 (C.1945/1 gilt bronze, /2 gilt bronze, /3 gilt 
bronze, /4 bronze, /5 gilt bronz, /6 gilt bronze, /7 bronze, /8 
silvered bronze, /10 bronze, plus gilt bronze (2) unlisted); 
Mallee Childrens Holiday, 1946, 1947, both in gilt bronze 
and unlisted for these years, C.1938/1 gilt bronze); Royal 
Show/R.A.S. (C.1948/2 aluminium, C.1949/1 aluminium); 
A.N.S. (C.1949/3 copper); Country Childrens Holiday 
Camp, Portsea, 1950-51, gilt bronze (unlisted); Centenaries 
(C.1951/2 gilt bronze, /5 gilt bronze /6 bronze); Coronation 
Queen Elizabeth II, (C.1953/3 gilt bronze, /4 gilt bronze, /5 
gilt bronze, /7 gilt aluminium and gilt bronze, /9 silvered 
bronze (unlisted in this metal), /10 aluminium, /11 gilt 
bronze, /16 gilt bronze, /17 bronze, /18 bronze, /19 bronze); 
Convention for Security, 1953, aluminium (unlisted). Good 
- uncirculated. (34)

$300

 

part

1114*
Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II, 1953 (C.1953/21 chrome 
and gilt bronze, /22 gilt bronze, /23 gilt bronze, /24 gilt 
bronze, /27 bronze, /28 gilt bronze, /31 gilt bronze, /32 gilt 
bronze, /33 bronze, /35 gilt bronze, /36 bronze, /37 bronze, 
/39 bronze, /40 gilt bronze, /41 gilt bronze, /43 gilt bronze); 
Tasmania, 150th Anniversary, 1953-54 (C.1953-54/2 gilt 
bronze). Fine - uncirculated. (18)

$100
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part

1115*
Royal Visit, 1954  (C.1954/1 bronze, /2 gilt bronze, /3 gilt 
bronze, /4 gilt bronze, /5 gilt bronze, /7 aluminium, /9 gilt 
bronze, /10 gilt bronze, /10 bronze, /11 gilt bronze, /12 gilt 
bronze, /13 gilt bronze, plus 7 unlisted, one with bar and 
ribbon). Very good - extremely fine. (19)

$100

1116 
Centenaries, including Sydney Mint (C.1955/1 copper); 
Glenelg (C.1955/2 gilt bronze); N.S.W. Railways (C.1955/3 
bronze); Collingwood (C.1955/4 silvered bronze); Richmond 
(unlisted, gilt bronze); Eesti Paevad, Melbourne, 1955 
(unlisted, bronze); Box Hill, 1957 (C.1957/1 gilt bronze); 
Fitzroy, 1958 (unlisted, gilt bronze); Footscray (C.1959/1 
aluminium); Wollongong (C.1959/8 aluminium); Burke 
& Wills (C.1960/4 gilt bronze); Woollahra (C.1960/6 
aluminium); Shire of Kowree, 1962 (unlisted, bronze); 
Keilor (C.1963/2 bronze); Dundas (C.1963/4 gilt bronze); 
and others, Hotpoint 50th Anniversary, 1955 (unlisted, gilt 
bronze); Olympic Games, 1956 (C.1956/1 aluminium); Scout 
Jamboree, Victoria (C.1956/7 gilt bronze); Proclamation 
of a City, South Perth (C.1959/2 bronze); Wangaratta 
(C.1959/3 gilt bronze); Launceston Bank (C.1960/1 
bronze and gilt bronze, 1961/1 bronze): Copper Exhibition 
(C.1960/5 copper): Commonwealth Small Arms Factory 50th 
Anniversary, Lithgow (C.1962/3 brass and chrome plated); 
De La Salle College, Malvern, Jubilee, 1962 (unlisted, gilt 
bronze); Royal Visit (C.1963/5 bronze, /6 gilt bronze, /8 
bronze). Very good - uncirculated. (30)

$170

1117 
Commemorative medallions, tokens and badges, an old 
accumulation of various issues, noted: an 1888 Sydney 
Women’s Exhibition medal in silver, Acacia Masonic 
halfpenny token. Poor - extremely fine. (59)

$100

1118 
Sports badges. Sydney Turf Club and Australian Jockey 
Club membership badges (16); association, institute and 
society metal badges, all different (25). Mostly extremely 
fine. (41) 

$150

1119 
An accumulation of bowling club badges, life saving medals, 
stick pins, brooches etc. Poor - extremely fine. (68) 

$40

1120 
A  small accumulation of Australian and world check pieces, 
medallions, tokens and badges. Fine - extremely fine. (23) 

$40

 

part

1121*
N.S.W. Rugby Football League, 1924, fob in gold & enamel 
(9ct, 9.4gms, 36mm x 28mm) inscribed on reverse ‘Eastern 
Suburbs / D.J.L. / Paddington / Olives F.C. / ‘A’ Grade 
Premiers / M.Hamilton’; handcrafted gold fobs (2) (9ct, 
4.2gms, 41mm x 32mm) inscribed on reverse ‘R.A.F.A. / 
Sports / Mile Hdcp / Won by / G.M.Hamilton / 22.5.24’, and 
(9ct, 2gms, 39mm x 25mm) inscribed on reverse ‘1st / 100 
yds Swim / G.Hamilton’ and on obverse the initials ‘G.H.’; 
Royal Life Saving Society, medal in bronze, inscribed on 
reverse ‘M.Hamilton / 12.12.23’. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$220

Together with team photograph of the Paddington ‘Olives’ Football Club 
Undefeated Premiers ‘A’ Grade Centennial Park 1924, with newspaper 
clippings adhered to back, telegram advising of selection in Victorian Rugby 
team. Refer lot 2274 for military medals.

 

Lot 1122
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1122*
Father and Son group: Father. Victorian Police Valour 
Badge; Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(EIIR). Norman Keith Jones No.9196 5.7.1940 engraved 
on Valour badge, N.K.Jones V.B. impressed on Police LSGC 
medal. Son. Victoria Police Force Valour Award. K.C.Jones 
No.16716 4.10.1972 engraved on reverse of Award. Very 
fine - extremely fine.

$3,500

(Father). N.K.Jones was awarded a Valour Badge in 1940. The entry on his 
record sheet reads ‘For courageous action and devotion to duty in arresting 
two escapees at Royal Park, who were known to be armed and desparate’. 
‘Two prisoners coming to Melbourne from Tallangatta, jumped their police 
escorts and took their guns.’ Keith said describing the events leading up to 
a chase. ‘They had handcuffed the escorts, and then jumped off the train at 
Royal Park. They were in the Royal Park Golf Course area, so my colleague 
(Const. W.E.Quill) and I searched for them, found them and gave chase. We 
managed to catch them after they had split up.’ Keith continued. ‘When we 
arrived back where we had planned to meet, I had one prisoner and the other 
prisoner had my mate.’ ‘They wanted to swap’ he added. ‘But we managed 
to get them both in the end. One of those times when all’s well that ends 
well.’ ‘By their prompt action and sound Judgement, the constables upheld 
the best traditions of the Victoria Police Force’ commented the then Chief 
Commissioner of Police, A.M.Duncan. Keith was commended in 1944 and 
in 1959 he was awarded the Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal. 
He was awarded the Chief Commissioner’s Certificate ‘in recognition of
his dedication and long service in general, and for his valuable and faithful 
service as a member of the Motor Boating Squad in particular, whereby his 
devotion to duty, his readiness to perform often dangerous and onerous tasks 
in most unpleasant conditions, served as an outstanding example to others, 
as did his willingness to assist and advise members of the general public.’ 
(Son). ‘For exceptional bravery and devotion to duty displayed in disarming 
a dangerous criminal who was seeking to avoid arrest’ at South Yarra in 
1971. There are two known cases where both father and son have each been 
recipients of the Valour Award - Constable Norman Jones in 1940 and his 
son Kevin Jones in 1971; and John Herbert in 1886 and his son Bernard in 
1913. This combination of N.K.Jones (father) Victoria Police Valour Badge 
and K.C.Jones (son) Victoria Police Valour Award is unique.  Together with 
photographs and newspaper clippings.    

OLYMPIC  MEMORABILIA 

1123 
Olympic Games, Melbourne 1956, car badge with box, made 
by H.R. Hobson Pty. Ltd. Melb.; Olympic Books, Melbourne 
1956 Opening Ceremony; another Olympic Games 1956 
pre- Games publication; another XVI Olympiad similar by 
Argus and Australasian; badge 3 years to go Sept. 1997. 
Books very good - fine, car badge as new. (5)

$200

 

  

Lot 1124 (part)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

part

1124*
Munich 1972, official commemorative set of seventeen proof
gold medallions (32mm) (900 fine, total weight 297.5gms).
In original case. Nearly FDC. (17)

$4,000
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part

1125*
Munich 1972, official commemorative set of nine proof gold 
medallions (900 fine) (65mm-175gms, 60.5mm-139gms,
50mm-105gms, 50mm-69gms, 40mm-35gms, 32mm-
17.5gms, 26mm-10.5gms, 24mm-6.9gms, 20mm-3.5gms, 
total weight 561.4gms), impressed around edge ‘Bayfr.
Hauptmunzamt I.A. 381A’ on first four medallions. In
original case. Nearly FDC. (8) 

$7,500

1126 
Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, trial silver stamps replicas 
(22) all different. Uncirculated. (22)

$200

1127 
Olympic sport pins, Sydney, 2000, Sports pin set series I, 
October 1997 - April 1999 (16); 104 years of Australian 
Olympic Participation set 1214/5000 (17); Official Olympic
Games 2000 Pictograms (35). As new mouted as three card 
sets with pins attached. (68)

$50

MISCELLANEOUS

1128 
Coin case, Abafil, Milano two tray coin case, each tray
arranged in squares, tray 1) 4x5, tray 2) 5x7, available to 
hold 65 coins. As new. 

$80

1129 
Coin Scales, self raising small folding balance for guineas, 
sovereigns, half guineas and half sovereigns in a narrow 
mahogany case with internal printed instructions. circa 1825, 
(cf. R.Brown & Co, Prescot, Lancashire example No.237 in 
Speppard & Musham). Fine, rare. 

$200

1130 
Plastic coin albums (10). A variety of colours and sizes, some 
with plastic coin envelopes. (11) 

$40

1131 
Austria, Franz Joseph ducat 1899 undated, ten francs 1892 
restrike; in .67 fine gold dress ring, gold plated bracteate
plaque for jewellery head of Ceres or Liberty right. Very 
good - extremely fine. (3)

$100

1132 
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, gold two pounds 1887, with 
scoll mount at top. Fair.

$200

1133 
Great Britain, George V sovereigns 1911, jewellers copies 
with (Thai) monogram. Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

1134 
U.S.A, jewellery copy of double eagle, 1895. Extremely 
fine.

$450

1135 
Transylvania St.George good luck medalliion in gold plated 
copper in 9 carat mount with hollow 9 carat (?) Albert chain. 
Also 18 carat gold round coin mount. Very fine. (2) 

$100
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1136 
Sovereign cases, in gold, one with initials W.D./1904 
engraved on front. Fine. (2)

$300

1137 
Sovereign case, inscribed on front, ‘J.A.A.H. / From / M.H. 
/ 1.5.21’. Fine.

$100

1138*
Gentleman’s 18 carat gold full hunter pocket watch repeater 
issued for Queen Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee 1897, front 
has jewel encrusted letter C over VR monogram, together 
with 9 carat gold Albert chain. Swiss made movement, by 
AR/VN. Very fine.

$2,500

1139 
The Tutankhamun Exhibition issue, special limited edition 
in twenty three carat gold, commemorating Treasures of 
Tutankhamun, presented in a black album. FDC. (38)

$120

1140 
Egypt, Egyptian artifact, hare, cornelian, length 30mm, 
height 309mm, c.1500 B.C. Missing nose and tail, otherwise 
fine and rare.

$150

1141 
Burma, Opium scales with the wooden casket, 19th century. 
Fine and rare. 

$120

1142 
Nigeria, round ring Birmingham issue “Manilla” 60mm., 
issued from end of 15th - mid 20th century, (Opitz p.210-
1). Very fine.

$40

1143 
Solomon Islands, primitive money known as “Kapkap”; 
diameter 100 mm, with many different shells attached. Very 
fine and scarce. (4)

$120

Ex collection of G.C. Heyde and now from his family. 

Kapkap were traded from one island to another and used as a form of money 
in trade. They were used for a variety of occasions and worn by many people 
from chiefs in some areas to girls at an initiation ceremony. In some areas 
they were worn as breast ornaments. They were made from many different 
shells. Sometimes the open work piece mounted as the shell base was made 
from tortoise-shell with a variety of intricate carved styles. They were worn 
in the Western Solomon Islands (where Heyde obtained them) and were 
worn as head and breast ornaments on ceremonial occasions and in battle. 
In Bougainville the kapkaps were worn as breast ornaments and in puberty 
ceremonies in Northern Bougainville by young girls. (See Opitz p.172-4). 

1144 
Sydney 2000 Olympics, various collectors pins (15), 
including Atlanta 1996 pins (2); Gallipoli commemorative 
school medals (2); Also a small collection of medallions 
and badges (10) including America’s Cup error winners 
medallions, 1983 (2). Mostly extremely fine. (31) 

$50

1145 
Royal and Ancient Order of Buffaloes, Lodge Pride of Glebe, 
impressive cloth and leather collar chain containing eighteen 
gold plated badges with a central medallion, awarded in 
1968; another sash containing seven medals from the Glebe 
RAOB. All awarded to Bro. E.M. Cox R.O.H. from 1950-
1971. Fine - extremely fine. (2)           

$50

1146 
Meccano set No.3, nearly complete in original box, with 
instruction manuals. Box missing sides. Very good.

$120

1147 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia, “Official Souvenir
(book) and Programme” for the opening of the Bridge on 
the 19th March 1932. Contains a wealth of infomation 
and photos of the Bridge and Sydney. Including sections 
on aviation, banking, transport, aborigines, sport radio, 
architecture, education and much more. As well as details 
about many Australian companies, 180 pages. Together with 
“Building the Sydney Harbour Bridge. The Photography of 
Henti Mallard”, contains nearly seventy photographs taken 
during the Bridge’s constructuion. Scarce. (2)

$100

1148 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia, “The Sydney Mail 
Souvenir Bridge Number” Wednesday March 16th 1932, 
special 68 page edition for the opening of the Bridge. 
Contains a large selection of photographs and advertisements 
and includes an artists impression in colour of the Bridge 
and opening ceremony on the cover. Front and back page 
loose with some tears, rare. 

$70
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1149 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia, Including the “Sydney 
Harbour Bridge Needle-Book” containing needles and 
an artists impression of the Bridge in colour on the front. 
Large (245 x 145mm) b & w photograph of a commercial 
ship going under the Bridge. Large (208 x 142mm) colour 
postcard taken from Circular Quay with ferries and the 
Oriana in the foreground and the Bridge in the background. 
“Modern Views in Colour” souvenir folder with several 
views of the Bridge. Chrome plate cigarette box with a picture 
of the Bridge on the front. Souvenir bottle opener with a 
miniature model of the Bridge attached to the back. Souvenir 
bottle opener with a picture of the “Sydney Harbour Bridge 
& Opera House” attached to the front. (7)

$70

1150 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia; a group of original 
photographs showing the construction of the Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, just prior to and after the joining of the 
main arch, as well as work on the pylons. Together with 
pictures of ships and ferries approaching and going under 
the Bridge. Several photos with pencil descriptions on the 
back. (15)

$120

1151 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia, N.S.W Government 
Tramways, Sydney Harbour Bridge tram tickets (red print) 
for one penny; fourpence (section); eightpence (1st and 2nd 
sections) and ninepence (1st and 3rd sections). All with 
additional Red ‘S’ for Weekend Surcharge. rare. Fine- very 
Fine. (4)

$70

1152 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia, N.S.W Government 
Tramways, Sydney Harbour Bridge tram tickets (black print) 
for threepence (section); sixpence (1st section), sevenpence 
(1st and 2nd sections) and eightpence (1st and 3rd section). 
rare. Fine- very fine. (4) 

$70

1153 
Petrol coupons (Motor Spirit Ration Tickets) 1941- 49, 
selection from all states and most types (except Queensland), 
includes 1 gallon (6) 2 gallons (9) and 5 gallons (2). Mint 
and used. (17) 

$100

1154 
Australian “funny money”, a wide selection containing 
political, advertising, store, entrance, etc., some duplication, 
includes Bank of Australasia cheque of 1899, mostly 
different. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (67)

$100

1155 
Coin postcards, German New Guinea, Bulgaria, Spain, 
Transvaal (Z.A.R - South African Republic). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$150

1156 
Postcards, lettercards, Fleet Visit, 1908, Pears, Town scenes, 
Hobart, Castlemaine, Australian Animal series, Bulletin 
Postcard series 2A, Hop, Tin Can Mail Tongan Islands. 
Good - very fine. (34)

$300

1157 
Assortment of silk cigarette cards, badges, Freemasons 
jewells, enamelled coins (2), Australian Rising Sun badges, 
shoulder titles. Good - extremely fine. (86)

$120

1158 
Cigarette cards, W.D.& H.O.Wills (1933), Victorian Football 
Association, footballers including W.Koop - Prahran, C.Mears 
- Coburg, E.Brewis - Preston, J.Dowling - Brunswick; also 
BDV cigarette cards (2). Good - very fine. (80)

$100

1159 
Cigarette cards, Australian Rules Footballers (1933); 
Victorian Footballers including Wills, Godfrey Phillips, 
Standard and BVD. A wide range of players and clubs 
including Carlton, Collingwood, Geelong, St Kilda (60); 
Australian Test Cricketers including Bradman, a wide 
selection of issuers (20). Fine - very fine. (80)

$400

1160 
Phone cards, an accumulation of phone cards in three albums 
from numerous countries, collected over the past twenty five
years. Mostly from New Zealand, Germany, USA, PNG, 
France, Greece, Japan, England, Moldova, North Korea 
and various islands including Tonga and Solomon Islands; 
Kirabati (stamp cards) and other countries issues in special 
folder as multiples of Specimen issues. Mostly very fine. (469 
phonecards, approx. 100 stamp cards)

$100

1161 
Newspapers, Sydney Gazette & NSW Advertiser, 1827, 
Australasian, 1866, Sydney Morning Herald, 1849, The 
Times of London, 1866, The Post Record, 1944, Hobart 
Mercury, 1884, Mercury Supplement, 1897, Scientific
American, 1903, The London Magazine, 1743, The Builder, 
1916. Good - fine. (10)

$50

DOCUMENTS & SHARE SCRIP

1162 
Banking documents; Union Bank of Australia, sight note, 
third of exchange, Christchurch New Zealand 17th January 
1886, £690.13.3; British Postal Order 1/- 21 Dec (19)17; The 
Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, specimen circular 
letter of credit for U.S. dollars. Very fine - extremely fine.
(3)

$50

1163 
Banking ephemera including passbooks, London Chartered 
Bank of Australia, 1892; State Savings Bank, 1917; 1922, 
1925, 1928, 1935 and 1937; Commonwealth Bank, 1928 
(2); The Savings Bank, 1904; National Bank of Australasia, 
1930; cheque book, 1964, second and third of Exchange, 
1882; promissory notes, 1888 and 1895; documents relating 
to the London Chartered Bank of Australia (6); together with 
receipts, memos, letter. Mostly from the state of Victoria. 
Good - very fine. (30) 

$100
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1164 
Bank of New South Wales, bank draft cheque (duplicate) 
issued from Cooktown 4th May 1896 to the Manager in 
London. Very fine.

$30

1165 
Cheques & invoices, The Australian Leather Journal 
Melbourne, 1905, The United Insurance Company, 
Sydney, 1889, GR Wills & Co, Adelaide, 1914, Excavating 
Machinery, 1919, Gippsland & Northern Co-op, 1953, 
Australian National Creditmens Assn, Perth, 1942, R.P. 
Furmage, 19—, National Bank of Tasmania, 1893, Union 
Bank of Australia, 1919, Colonial Bank of Australia, 1893, 
3 colours, Punjab Banking Co., 18—, North British & 
Mercantile, 1870, Polish 1930, Russian 1915. Travellers 
Cheques, State Bank of India, Unissued Commercial Bank 
of Australia. Fine - extremely fine. (44)

$60

1166 
Late 19th century bank cheques, in Hobart coin fair 
cardboard presentation envelopes (42); Also a bundle of 
decimal training notes. Mostly extremely fine. (100’s) 

$50

1167 
World cheques 19th and 20th century, a selection from 
Australia, Africa, Great Britain, U.S.A., Canada, Middle 
East. Very good - extremely fine. (29)

$100

1168 
Cheques, a collection of 194 cheques drawn on various banks 
in Palestine and Israel mostly from the 1950’s several earlier 
all housed in plastic sheets many with extensive additional 
notes articles etc on many of these cheques some relating to 
the next lot in this sale (180); additional Judaica cheques 
(14). (lot)

$400

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.

1169 
Cheques and shares etc in a large folder, an extensive 
collection of cheques from Israel from 1900’s to 1960, 
many with annotations of the writer of the cheques many of 
significance including Barbash, Remez, Salant, Yanait, several
issued on the Anglo-Palestine Company Limited of Jaffa in 
1903 (4), 1906 (2), 1907, 1909, 1911, 1912 (3), 1920, 1922 
etc.; others on Jewish Colonial Trust 1934, American Zionist 
Medical Unit for Palestine 1920, Barclays Bank Limited, 
others for UNRWA for Palestine Refugees in the Near East, 
National Bank of Egypt; shares in the Jewish Colonial Trust, 
other exchange documents, USA cheques of 1867 and 1880, 
etc. An important offering of material mostly prior to 1948 
before the state of Israel. (92)

$400

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.

THE ARCHIVE OF GAMALIEL BUTLER

The following fourteen lots relate to the important Bills of 
Exchange lots sold in Sale 75. 

1170
New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land, an act of the 
Parliament of Great Britain 19th July 1823 as “An Act to 
provide, until the First Day of July 1827 and until the end of 
the next Session of Parliament for thew better Administration 
of Justice in New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land, 
and for the more effectual Government thereof; and for 
other Purposes relating thereto. [19th July 1823]”. 22 
pages bound to original cardboard cover, inscribed Butler 
(Gamaliel Butler). 

$100

1171 
Van Diemen’s Land, an Indenture of the 30th October 
1823 (Conveyancing) between John Edward Cox from the 
Macquarie River and George Carr Clark of Hobart Town, 
of 100 acres of land for ten shillings at Glenorchy VDL, 
being the cash and other money received and despatched of 
various individuals arranged in day order commencing on 
November 21 1826 going through to October 1, 1830, 182 
pps with complete single column entries. Fine. 

$200

1172 
Van Diemen’s Land, a contemporary marble board volume 
housing the accounts of the estate of Edward Paine on 
account with Gamaliel Butler together with his gradual 
payments and use of the account. The accounts run from 
July 1822 to October 1843. Mostly covering the period 
1822-1824. Fine.

$400

Gamaliel Butler entered the legal profession in London in 1801 and came to 
Hobart Town in 1824. He became a director of the Bank of Van Diemen’s 
Land in 1829 and soon became a successful businessman owning large 
properties throughout Van Diemen’s Land. Three of his sons also entered 
the legal profession which he established with  R.W. Nutt. This firm became
known as Butler, Nutt and Butler. The firm continues to practise today.

1173 
Van Diemen’s Land, a bound volume as a record of all letters 
in full, being copies of those letters written by Gamaliel 
Butler from August 1827 to March 1828. An interesting 
range of correspondence in Tasmania between G.Butler and 
various citizens.  

$500

1174 
Van Diemen’s Land, a contemporary marble board bound 
account ledger as a cash book of Gamaliel Butler, being a 
volume housing the cash and other money received and 
despatched of various individuals arranged in day order 
commencing on November 21 1826 going through to 
October 1, 1830, 182 pps with complete single column 
entries. Fine. 

$500
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1175 
Van Diemen’s Land, a contemporary bound account ledger 
book, a volume housing the accounts of various individuals 
arranged with an alphabetical index at the beginning, listing 
nearly 60 clients of Gamaliel Butler, commencing in 1830 
going through to end of 1845, 178 pps, most pages with 
complete double column entries. Fine. 

$500

1176 
Van Diemen’s Land, a contemporary bound account ledger 
used as a day book, a volume recording all the relevant 
activities within the law firm including payments, accounts,
letters sent and received, actions undertaken etc. commenced 
on January 3, 1837 and running to the 17th December 
1838. An interesting item reflecting daily life of a law firm
and names of citizens in Van Diemen’s Land at this time. 
Approximately 450 pages. Fine. 

$600

1177 
Van Diemen’s Land, land rental, in vellum to George 
Flexmore, dated 28th March 1839 for a parcel of land 
along Watchorn Street in Hobart Town, for an annual 
rent of £0.5.0 for an area of ten perches, with seal and the 
signature of Sir John Franklin, Lieutenant Governor of Van 
Diemen’s Land and another of the Colonial Secretary. Very 
fine and rare.

$500

1178 
Van Diemen’s Land, land grant, in vellum to Henry Keech, 
dated 20th July 1839 for a parcel of land between Church 
and Pedder Streets at Campbell Town, for the sum of 
£41.0.0 for an area in excess of two acres, with seal and 
the signature of Sir John Franklin, Lieutenant Governor of 
Van Diemen’s Land and another of the Colonial Secretary. 
Very fine and rare.

$500

1179 
Van Diemen’s Land, a contemporary bound account ledger 
or Rough Bill book, a volume housing the accounts of 
various individuals arranged with an alphabetical index at 
the beginning, listing nearly 200 clients of Butler & Son, 
(Gamaliel Butler and son), commencing in July 1844 going 
through to end of 1845, 442 pps, most pages with complete 
entries. Fine. 

$400

1180 
Van Diemen’s Land, land rental, in vellum to William 
Bastian, dated 20th November 1845 for a parcel of land 
fronting Macquarie Street at Hobart Town, for the annual 
sum of £0.15.0 for an area of thirty perches, with seal and 
the signature of Sir John Eardley Eardley-Wilmot, Lieutenant 
Governor of Van Diemen’s Land and another of the Colonial 
Secretary. Very fine and rare.

$500

1181 
Van Diemen’s Land, Papers of the Legislative Couincil of Van 
Diemen’s Land, 1846, a bound volume of 11 papers including 
address by Lieut. Gov., Trial and Gaol expenses, Memorial 
on the Statute of James; Banks liabilities, Education Board 
report and estimates. Fine.

$200

1182 
Van Diemen’s Land, a bound volume as a record of all 
letters in full, being copies of those letters written by Charles 
Butler son of Gamaliel Butler from 21st March 1857 to 23rd 
December 1859, with an alphabetical index of letters written 
and the relevant page at the beginning of the volume. An 
interesting range of correspondence in Tasmania between 
Charles Butler and various citizens and companies. 304 pp 
+ alphabetical index. Fine. 

$500

1183 
Bank pass book, for Hobart Town, issued by the Hobart 
Town savings Bank (founded 1845, book issued 1876) 
issued to Joseph Alexander No.36118 and used from 1877 
to 1911. Vellum bound. 

$50

1184 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase of a town lot in 
Williamstown to William Hall, signed & sealed by Lieutenant 
Governor Charles Joseph La Trobe, 14th September, 1852. 
On vellum. With stain, otherwise very fine.

$100

1185 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase of a parcel of 
land measuring four hundred and thirty five acres in the
County of Grant, Parish of Carrah to George Rufsell, signed 
and sealed by Major-General Edward Macarthur, 28th 
October, 1856. On vellum. Very fine.

$100

1186 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase of a parcel of 
land measuring ninety one acres one rood and eight perches 
in the County of Grenville, Parish of Wurrook to Thomas 
Russell, signed and sealed by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 
6th June, 1860. On vellum. Very fine.

$100

1187 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Lease of a parcel of land 
measuring one hundred and eighty eight acres sixteen perches  
in the County of Dundas Parish of Toolka to Harry Turner, 
signed and sealed by Governor Sir Charles Henry Darling, 1st 
June, 1865. On vellum. Seal cracked, otherwise very fine.

$100

1188 
Colony of Victoria. Certificate of Title to a piece of land in
the County of Bourke, Parish of Prahran to The Third North 
Melbourne Terminating Building Society, dated 30th May, 
1885 and with a 10/- Victoria stamp duty attached; another, 
to a piece of land in the Borough of East Collingwood, 
Parish of Jika Jika also to The Third North Melbourne 
Terminating Building Society, dated 30th May, 1878 and 
with a 10/- Victoria statute stamp attached. The first on
vellum. Very fine. (2)

$100

1189 
Colony of Victoria. Documents including Mining Lease,  
Agreements, Leasehold Transfers, a copy of the Government 
Gazette, August 18, 1893, Agreement and Rules & 
Regulations of the All Nations Extended Gold Mining 
Company, letters, all relating to mining in the Rutherglen & 
Beechworth areas, dated 1891-1893. Very fine. (16)

$100
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1190 
Legal documents including, Western Australia, Letters Patent, 
1898; Commonwealth of Australia, Letters Patent, 1904; 
1906; 1919; Certificate of Registration of a Trademark,
1908; New South Wales, Certificate of Trademark, 1905; also
documents from United States of America, France, Dominion 
of Canada and Germany for the granting of a patent to an 
Australian. Very fine. (10)

$100

1191 
Victoria Insurance Company Fire Policy, premium ten 
shillings, sum insured fifty pounds on cottage piano, situated
in Queen St, Warragul, 23/8/1887; also Victoria company 
metal shield (230mm x 200mm). Good - fine. (2)

$100

1192*
Amalgamated Shearers Union of Australasia, Creswick 
Branch, Victoria, members receipt for 1892. Made out to D. 
Ross of Victoria for an annual contribution of ten shillings, 
dated 15th September 1891. No.5101. Fine - very fine.

$200

1193*
Amalgamated Shearers Union of Australasia, Creswick 
Branch, Victoria, members receipt for 1893. Made out to 
James T. Pope (?) of Creswick for an annual contribution 
of ten shillings, dated 25th August 1892. Slightly different 
design at left. Voting paper ballot attached to left border. 
No.1461. Fine - very fine.

$200

1194 
Victoria Railways, Special train time table for the Departure 
of Their Royal Highnesses, the Duke & Duchess of Cornwall 
and York from Melbourne to Brisbane on Saturday 18th 
May 1901, from Port Melbourne to Albury. Illustrated in 
colour. Nearly extremely fine.

$50

1195 
New South Wales Railways & Tramways War Fund, 
Australia Day 30th July 1915, Special Donation Certificate
(135x108mm), printed by the Railway Printing Office. Very 
fine - extremely fine.

$250

1196 
New Guinea, Lodge memorabilia 1950’s-1960’s, includes 
By Laws booklets for Moresby Royal Arch Chapter No. 
62; New Guinea Lodge No. 292; Torres Straits Lodge 
Thursday Island No.92; Rabaul Memorial Lodge No. 449 
plus installation Odes; Moresby Royal Arch Chapter and 
Newport Memorial Arch Chapter Rabaul, Installations of 
Principals, Brisbane and Cairns, printers noted. Very fine-
extremely fine. (7)

$50

1197 
Gold mining. United Ajax Gold, Campbell’s Creek, 1881; 
South Star Company, Sebastopol, 1896; Great Northern 
Extended Gold, Rutherglen, 1896; Blue Bell Gold, 
Myrtleford, 1901; Copper Top Proprietary Mining, South 
Australia, 1903. Very fine and scarce. (5)

$120

1198 
Gold mining. Chief of Howqua Gold, Howqua River, 1884; 
Broken Hill South Block 5 Company, 1891; Bonnie Doon 
Gold Mining, Siberia W.A., 1896; Carlyle & Whittaker Gold, 
Maldon, 1899. Very fine. (4) 

$120

1199*
Gold mining. Rokewood Norman Gold, 1896; McEvoy’s 
Company, Eldorado, 1896; Kelly’s Freehold Gold, 
Rutherglen, 1899; Prince Edward Gold, Daylesford, 1901. 
Very fine. (4)

$120
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1200 
Gold mining. Madame Kong Meng Gold, Buninyong, 1887; 
Madame Bent Gold, Buninyong, 1888; Golden Crown Gold, 
Benalla, 1897; New Madame Hopkins Gold, Homebush, 
1899. Very fine and scarce. (4)

$120

1201 
New South Wales Mining. Tingha Consolidated Tin, 1906; 
Umeari Gold, 1912; Marshall-Longton Lucknow Gold, 
Lucknow, 1925; Mount Battery Tin, Torrington, 1928; 
Y-Water (Emmaville) Tin, 1929; Sulphide Gold (Junction 
Reefs), 1934; New Butlers Tin, Torrington, 1948; Shaw River 
Alluvials, 1954; Hall’s Peak Australia, 1970. Very fine. (9)

$100

1202 
New South Wales Mining. Elsmore Tin Sluicing, Macintyre 
River, 1911; Copes Creek Central Tin, Tingha, 1913; Radium 
Hill Company, 1913; Bourkes Hill Tin Sluicing, Emmaville, 
1918; Tingha Tin, 1923; Mount Morgan Developments, 
1935; North Bismarck (Lucknow) Gold, 1949; New 
Occidental Gold, 1953. Very fine. (8)

$100

1203 
Queensland & Northern Territory Mining. North Queen 
Gold, Charters Towers, 1903; O.K. Copper Company, 1909; 
Pani-Ilota Limited, 1910; North Australian Exploration, 
1912; Coronet Hill Development, Mount Davis, N.T., 
1913; Oxide Creek, Mount Oxide, 1913; Lode Hill Tin, 
Cooktown, 1915; Silver Mountain Limited, Pine Creek, N.T., 
1928; Return Creek Tin, Mount Garnet, 1929; Nor-West 
Gold, Central Australia, 1932; Georgetown Gold, 1936; 
Consolidated Rutile, 1965; Consolidated Mining Industries, 
1973. Very fine. (13)

$100

1204 
South Australia Mining. Central Australia Exploration, 
1928; Lady Gladys Gold, 1935;North Golden Mile, 1935; 
Rothsay Gold, 1936; Consolidated Gold, 1939; Red Terror 
Gold, 1953; Brocks Creek Uranium, 1954; Oil and Minerals 
Quest, 1954; Pioneer Mines, 1954. Very fine. (9) 

$100

1205 
South Australia Mining. Great Boulder Mining and Finance, 
1935; Gregory Gold, 1935; Consolidated Gold, 1939; 
Blue Spec Mining, 1954; Lancefield, 1954; Central Mines,
1955; Australian Uranium Corporation, 1955; Australasian 
Mining, 1969; Hollandia Mining, 1973. Very fine. (9)

$100

1206 
Tasmania Mining. Victoria Zeehan Silver Lead Mining, 
Zeehan, 1906; Mount Cleveland Tin, Whyte River, 1911; 
South Cameron Dredging, South Mount Cameron, 1911; 
North Mount Farrell Company, 1920; Tower Hill Gold, 
Mathinna, 1922; Blue Tier Weld Tin, 1927; Mount 
Bischoff Extended Tin, Waratah, 1929; New Harbour Tin 
(Development), 1936. Very fine. (8)

$100

1207 
Tasmania Mining. New Ruby Flat Tin, Branxholme, 1906; 
Mount Cleveland Tin, Whyte River, 1907; Ben Lomond 
Republic Tin, 1915; Tasman and Crown Lyell Extended, 
Mount Lyell, 1916; Tasmanian Tin, 1928; New Harbour 
Tin (Development), 1936; Zeehan Tin, 1937; Osmiridium 
(Tasmania), Adamsfield, 1938; Moina Tungsten-Tin, 1954.
Very fine. (9)

$100

1208 
Victoria Mining. Alpine Gold Mining, Stringers Creek, 1866; 
Russells Reef Consols Gold Mining, Lauriston, 1890. Very 
fine and scarce. (2)

$150

1209 
Victoria Mining. Outtrim, Howitt and British Consoidated 
Cola, Jumbunna, 1896; Blue Bell Gold, 1901; Long Tunnel 
Extended Gold, 1901; Complex Ores Limited, 1911; Wymah 
Wolfram Mining, 1917; Gold Mines Development, 1932; 
Wolber Valley Extraction Co, 1940. Very fine. (7)

$100

1210 
Victoria Mining. Alberta Silver Mining, Thackaringa, 
1888; Derby Extended Quartz, Maldon, 1893; Carlyle & 
Whittaker Gold, Maldon, 1899; Long Tunnel Extended 
Gold, 1905. Very fine. (4)

$120

1211 
Western Australia Mining. Barrambie Ranges Gold, 
Murchison District, W.A., 1906;  Chapmans Gold, Great 
Western Mine, Leonora, 1934;  Edna May (W.A.) Gold, 
1934; General Mining, Kalgoolie, 1935; Mountain View 
Gold, 1949; Hill 50 Gold, 1956 and undated. Very fine. 
(7)

$100

1212 
Banking. Federal Bank of Australia Limited, 1884; Bank 
of New Zealand, 1885; Australian Joint Stock Bank, 1889; 
Standard Bank of Australia, 1890; Primary Producers Bank 
of Australia Ltd, 1924; also brokers receipts, 1889, 1890; 
Independent Order of Oddfellows, Tasmania, cheque, 1903; 
promissory notes, Thompson & Anderson, Devonport, 
1892; James McEwan & Co, 1896. Very fine. (10) 

$120

1213 
Banking. Centennial Land Bank Limited, 1888; Real Estate 
Bank, 1889 with receipt; Land Mortgage Bank of Victoria 
Limited, 1890; Real Estate Mortgage and Deposit Bank 
Limited, 1890 together with Form of Transfer and letters (2) 
from Australian Property and Investment Company Limited 
regarding its liquidation and shares, 1891; Australian 
Deposit & Mortgage Bank Limited, 1895. Very fine. (9)

$120

1214 
Finance Companies. Colonial Finance Mortgage Investment 
& Guarantee Corporation, 1888 (2); Australian Traders 
Mutual Insurance Company, 1888; Mortgage Guarantee 
& Mercantile Finance Corporation of New South Wales, 
1888; Union Finance Guarantee & Investment Company of 
Australia, 1891; Australian Mercantile Loan & Guarantee 
Co., 1891 fixed deposit certificate with dividend notices (2)
and liquidation report. Very fine. (9)

$100
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1215 
Various. Commonwealth Real Estate, 19—; William Dawson 
Company, Ballarat, 1911; Beath Schiess & Felstead, 1916; 
Commonwealth Board Mills, 1921; Arthur Rickard & Co, 
1929; Dinkum Home Brewing, 1936; Consolidated Forests 
and Milling, 1938; Deniliquin Broadcasting Company, 
1939; Davies, Co-Op & Co, 1951; Directoplate Litho, 
1952; Associated Pulp and Paper Mills, 1956; Geelong 
Lawn Tennis Club, 1958; A.G.Healing Ltd, 1959; Chevron 
Sydney, 1960; Alliance Acceptance Co, 1962; Boral Limited, 
1962; Cambridge Credit, 1962; Johns Hydraulics, 1970; 
Cox Brothers (Australia), 1971; Cambridge Credit, 1972; 
FNCB-Waltons, 1972; Commonwealth Mining, 1974; 
Gollin Holdings, 1974; Equity Trustees, 1978; Esanda 
Limited, 1979; Clyde Industries, 1980; AGC, 1982; Bond 
Corporation, 1991. Good - very fine. (26)

$100

1216 
Building Societies. Enterprize Permanent Building Society, 
1896; City of Melbourne Building Society, 1892; Fixed 
Deposit Receipts, Land Credit Bank of Australasia Limited, 
1891; Mercantile Permanent Building Society, 1891; Land 
Company of Australasia, 1892; Modern Permanent Building 
& Investment Society, 1894. Very fine. (6)

$100

1217 
Breweries. Montgomerie’s Brewery Company, West 
Melbourne, 1890; Melbourne Co-operative Brewery 
Company, 1951; Carlton Brewery Limited, 1956; Castlemaine 
Brewery Company Melbourne Limited, 1966, 1970; Foster 
Brewing Company, 1970. Good very fine. (6)

$150

1218 
Coal. Jumbunna Coal, 1894 with receipts; Outtrim, Howitt 
& British Consolidated Coal, Jumbunna, 1894; Standard 
Quarries, 1911; Powlett-North Woolamai Collieries, Powlee 
River, 1914; Dalmayne Collieries, 1919; Vale of Clwyoo Coal 
& Brick Co, 1921; Preston Quarries, 1929. Very fine. (7) 

$100

1219 
Pastoral. Garvoc Butter and Cheese Factory Company, 
Panmure, 1892; Yea Dairy Company, 1916; Korumburra and 
District Co-operative Butter Factory and Trading Company, 
1933; Burrumbeet & Windermere Farmers Co-operative, 
1959; Vicriv Graziers Co-operative, 1960; Phosphate Co-
operative Company, 1965; Murray Goulburn Co-operative 
Revolving Fund Certificate, 1968; Co-operative Farmers and
Graziers Direct Meat Supply Limited, 1974. Very fine. (8)

$100

1220 
Royal Horse and Carriage Repository Company, Carlton, 
1890 with attached memo; Publishing. Arena Newspaper 
Publishing Company, 1900; Wilkie & Co, 1932; David Syme 
& Co, 1953. Very fine, first certificate very rare. (4)

$150

1221 
Shipping. Western Steam Navigation Company, 1878; 
Albert Park Yacht Club, 1885; Western District Steamship 
Company, 1910; Edithvale Boat Club, 1918; Royal Yacht 
Club of Victoria, 1921; Bay Steamers Limited, 1929. Very 
fine and rare. (6)

$120

1222 
Tramway & Railway. Northern Tramway Company, 1888; 
Chillagoe Railway & Mines Limited, 1899; Bragge’s Railway 
Truck Company, 1900; Colonel North Mines & Railway 
Company, Tasmania, 1901; Woods-Gilbert Rail Remodelling 
Company, 1921. Very fine and rare. (5) 

$100

1223 
Theatre. Melbourne Cyclorama Company, 1891; Armadale 
Picture Theatre Company, 1912;  Moonee Ponds Picture 
Theatre Company, 1939; British Dominion Films Limited, 
1942; Hoyts Theatres Limited, 1943. Very fine. (5)

$100

1224 
Various. South Melbourne Bowling Club, 1876; Barnes 
Universal Patent Window Lift Co., 1899; Buchanan-Gordon 
Diving Dress, 1899; Pomeroy Smoke Consumer & Fuel 
Economiser, 1911; Clyde Girls Grammar School Limited, 
1921; Barwon Heads Golf Club, 1925; Olive Oil (Dimboola) 
Industry, 1945 with receipt and letter of allotment and 
notation notice. Very fine. (7)

$100

1225 
Various. Woods-Little Stone Dresser, 1910; William Dawson 
Company, 1911; Beath Schiess & Felstead, 1920; Surrey 
Engine and Boiler Works; 1920; St John’s Wood Estate, 1922; 
Union Tablet Company, 1923; Yates & Co (Australia), 1924; 
Universal Shopping Service, 1926; Dinkum Home Brewing, 
1936; Deniliquin Broadcasting, 1939; Olive Oil Production, 
1944; Cox Brothers, 1961; Green Acres Golf Club, 1962; 
Cambridge Credit, 1963; Synthetic Textures, 1970; Weeks 
Natural Resources, 1971; British Tobacco, 1973; Associated 
Pulp and Paper Mills, 1979; Clyde Industries, 1980; Trustees 
Executors and Agency Company, 1981; Hospital Products, 
1981; Halwood Corporation, 1991. Very fine. (22)

$100

1226 
Overseas. Country Club, Shanghai, 1901; Victory Diamonds, 
Johannesburg, 1919; Badak Company, 1920; Lampeh (Siam) 
Tin Mines, 1926; Pulo Tin, 1926; New Slak South Tin, 1927; 
Mavua Rubber, 1928; Asia Amalgamated Tin, 1928; Timor 
Petroleum, 1928; Tujoh Tin, 1928; British New Guinea Gold, 
1934; Shanghai Power Company, 1934; Gold Mines of Fiji, 
1935; Irowat Gold, 1935; Sapphire Creek, 1936; Upper 
Watut Gold, 1935; Borneo Options, 1939; Enterprise of New 
Guinea Gold and Petroleum, 1954. Very fine. (18)

$100

1227 
Share scrip, Comp Gen de Chemins de Fer en Chine, 1900, 
(3 vignettes), Bernard Hughs Ltd, 1894, vignettes, Northern 
Ireland’s largest breadmaker, Le Grand Bazar Liege, Belgian 
(2), Shanghai-Nanking Railway Net Profit Sub-certificate
U.S.A 1904 (5), Broken Hill South Silver Mining Co, 1908, 
Northern Liberties Gas Works, 1838, Chinese Government 
5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, 1913, (3 vignettes), Anglo 
Argentine Tramways Co £20 Debenture, 1910, (3 vignettes). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (14) 

$70


